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Nov. 20, 1933

Mr. As L. Hﬂl‘ria.
Iubbock, Texas

Dear Sir:

I have only now completed exemination of the
field notes and report of your survey of the Cochran-Bailey
county line which were received on October 10th, 1933,

Defore the field notes may be properly apmroved,
it will be necessary to furnish this departgent with certain
information in order that requirements of the law may be com=
plied with, One such requisite is that proper authority for the
= be shown, Consequently, a certified copy of the court
order from both Cochran and Bailey counties directing you to
make this survey, together with any instructions given there-
with should be submitted. A simple statement of appointment is .
not sufficient. It is also necessary that this department be
furnished a certified copy of the court order from the gount
court of both Cochran and Dailey counties, accepting and ap-
proving your field note$ and report, : -

Some ey lanation as to the manner of running the
line is desired, in order that the record here may show all de-
tails of the work for future reference, ;

If you have run this line on & parallel, I would
1like to know at which points you turned your deflantion angles,
as well as the emount of this angle deflection, In other words,
I desire the bearing or course of each chord from point %o
point, if this line was run along the parallel, Please state
also gﬁat you found the declination to be from your observation
on Polaris,

I note slight discrepancies as follows:

vage 3, mile 11: at the 124,9 varas, notes call for line between
labors 5 and 6 at @ point 18,5 varas Narth of their
cormon corner, The sketch indicates, apparently that
this point is 14,8 varas South of the county line.



Page 4, mile 83: ' :
llotes eall for line between Leagues. 160 and

163 to be in the 23rd mile, The sketch shows it
in the 24th mile,

If you can send me the mfnrm'tiun requested above,
I shall be glad to give it my earliest possible attention,

Yery 'ti'uly yours,

Commissioner
Blucher :eb

Coeridee SEESTY



ErET




Nov. 20, 1933

Mr. A. L. Harris,

Lubbock, Texes ek RS
F3: Bl
Dear Sir: Z

I have just completed examination of your field
notes and report on survey of the l[ockley=-Lamb county line,
which were received October 6th, 1933, and I find as follows:

f referring to the Revised Civil Statutes of 1925,

we find under Chapter 4, Articles 1582 thru 1592, and Chapter 6
Article 1606, the legal requirements concerning county linesj
Article 1583 specifies how the line shall be marked; No 1584
provides for deseribption of natural objects crossed and Artiecle
1587 provides for return of field notes to the county court,
Before the field notes and report which you have submit ted, may
be approved, it will be necessary that this department be fur=-
nished:

l. A certified copy of the court order, from both
Hoekley and Lamb counties, direecting you to survey éhia county
line, together with any instructions given in connection there=-
with., A simple statement of appointment is not sufficient,

2+ A certified copy of the court order of the
county court from both Hockley and Lamb counties, accepting
and epproving your field notes and report.

In examining the field notes, I find that in a few
instances further explanation is desired. Your report states
that the line markers were set in the secant tangent, t he line
being broken at each 6 mile intervael, In looking over the fileld
notes, I find that the pipe and concrete markers do not occur at
regular mile intervals, but vary considerably,. In no instance
does such marker occur at the exact mile point. Is this due,
possibly, to the fact that the mile points fall in cultivated
areas? Conerete monuments are rather far apart, there being only
eight in the thirty-mile stretch., There is one interval of ap=-
proximately eight miles between such markers, but pipe markers
are called for at approximate mile intervals, If this is satis-

Courite. SLE3E
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?N:n the counties concerned, no objection is offered; but it

oceurs to me that these pipa corners may not be as permanent

as to position, &s might be desired. They are too easily moved
or disturbed. lsee Revised Civil Statutes of 1925, Article 1583).
I merely refer to this in view of the expensive litigation which
hes ensuéd in connection with other county lines in that sectibn
of the State in the past.

T would like to Ikmow if the line was "broken" at
regular six mile interval points, or at some other point such
as & nearby pipe or concrete marker, and what the deflection
angle is at such point. Will you writa me your procedure in :
connection with running the parallel along this county line? I
ask for this information in order that it may be made a part of
your report for future reference.

From your observation on Polaris, what did you de-
termine the declination to be along this line

How did you identify the J B Jones lorthwest cor-
ner of Lubbock county? I find your report to be otherwise cor-
rect and very neatly prepared, and when I hear from you in ref-
erence to the above, I shall 'an glad to consider such information
as promptly as cﬂnditions will permit.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

Blucher:eb
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
November 22nd, 1933.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO,
Aastin, Texas.
Cochran-Bailey County Line.
Dear Sir:-

Replying to your letter of the 20th, in this matter, wish to
report that the certified coples ask for will be forwarded within a
few days.

The method I used in following the parallel, on this linﬁﬁas the
gsame as that used cn the Hoeckley-Lamb line as set out in a letter
on that subjeet of this date. The magnetic declinaticn here on
the plains is so variable that it is useless for accurate work, I have
all my instruments equipred with cempass'ﬁut seldom use them. The US
charts give you some idea of this matter.

Page 3 mile 11, scuth corner of 5-6 was not found but calculates
18.4 instead of 14.8 figures transposed, kindly change on plat.

Page 4, mile 23; The notes are correct as written, but just
caught the error lies in that mile 20 was not preg=rky indicated on
the plat- it shows 19 and skips 20, 21 is where 20 should be and on
west to the end is in error, Kindly indicate on your plats in red
in the ce¢ircle for mile out, 20 is where I have 21, 22 where 21 should
be ete. I will make the change on the county records, as I will lile ly
visit those towns tomorrow.

Yours very truly,

s

Ry = e s
NOV 27 1933
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Doo, IH, 1933

lire ée Lo Harris,
Lubboois, Texan

Dear 3ir:

This anawers your soveral leotters of Novenber
27th replying to my letters to you of liovember 20th., in
which I rofor to the field notes of the county lines of Tube
booke Lynn, Lubbock-ldekley, Hoslidey=_amb end Coohren-ioiley
counties, whioh you sent to this office and whioh wore ro-
celived on Oectobor Oth, 1030. You submitted them for approvel
and filingc here, '

The surveye of the above mentioned county lines
were not ordered the Depertoent, and were not made undor
the éirection of this Departmeont, and I know nothing vhatevor
ebout thom pt what your field noves chow, und tho court de-
areos in the ™ K-lynn casd. Such lleld notes. to be filed
in this office, should bo for tho obsarvance and suidenee of
thin offioce ané tho surveys whioh theoy represent should be
epprovod and mode final by eash of the ocunties affeoted bo-
fore thay are snt herc for such cbservance and guidance,

: It is true that the court has deoreed how g rtain
of these linos shaoll be rum, but that doee not constitute ape
proval of tho survey and £ield notes eubsequently made, The
only roason ! undertook to puss on your work at all wes to
male such suggestions as, in my » Might be hel to

: m to bo eure that the statutes had been complied with and

8 expedito approval by the counties affcoted. I have no
wish or desire to question yowr work if it is satisfaotory to

In the ftsteace of the Lubbockeiynn and Lubbooke
Hiooklay eounty lines, the new work ies practically a retroce of
the prier work by J B Jones, where his corners ean be found, mad
ronarking this line as set out in the Lubdbock-lynn bounderies.
Canon, ;




; Ae to the mmq-m line, I £ind that W I /
Tilson in 1!10, ran out and marked this ‘hrm‘. The field not es
ware {1l1ed here Séptenber 10, 1910, This offioce has no knows
lodge of eny irregularities in the procedure in roking this
purvaey, and the field notes will therefore, bo recognized .
uatil $hey are superceded by others or cenoelled by the
ouurt, C. ls Curd, ocwunty Jjudge of Lemb oocun { woe writton
to that effect on February 7, 10l4. The authorify for this
ltut-mt is found in .-.rt.ala 1400 page 032, Nevised Civil

thtfbg of 1611, whioh is brought forward 111 .artlﬂla 1606
RCS 1930,

I hove beon mnable to find ony {ield notoo on
file here of the Covhrun~builey oounty lino, end shall theree
fore bo glad to have youwr field ro tes of t}zia line, if thooe
counties will approve them, as requireéd Ly lew,

in your letter, you ask if a stotarnent from the
oounty Jjudge as Lo authority for survey, auproval o the fleld
notes end stotomont of record will be suffioient,.l beliove it
‘'will be necossoary %0 have & oortified copy of the rooord of
each county court showing your appointient es surveyor, to=
gether with eny inotruotions given in oconncotlion therewith
and o cortified ocopy of the ecourt record showing return en
approvel of such field nctoes fron each of the counties af=-
feoted by the survey. iAlso, the field notos nust bo certifiod
to as being a true anl ¢orrect cupy of thum field notes with
the county olerk of cach county.

: It occurs to mp that the county judge is tbu
proper porson to submit theseo 1nstrumnta.

o As %0 the manner of morking the county lines, it
ie to be regretted thut counties do not epyreeciate sthe neamity
for plueing a sufficient number of pormanent monuments on their
lines to obviate such controvorsios as the recent Iubbocke
Lynn cape, Unfortunately, this departmont cen de nothing about
- the matter, ompt %0 make suggestions upon roquest,

Courlec SHE¥O



After careful consideration of your letters emd
the law applicable $o county lines, I have concluded that I
should return these county line field notes until such time as
the above requested information is presented here, I am there-
fore, returning them by registered mail today.

In reference to the matter of certified coples of
the Lubbook-iynn court deecrces, or {imul judgment, I will state
that 1t will be necessary to furnish only one sueh eopy, whioch
is required by law, :

Yory truly yours,

Commisasloner
Blucher:eb
enes
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LUEEDCK COUNTY REFERRED TO MﬁP

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

January 13th, 1934.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner General Land Qffice,
Austin, Texas.
189¥

Dear Sir:- Jee ft’?‘f“(‘?f-&'lﬂf ”.";"_;:?

Replying to your letter of Dee. 15th,-33, page 2 paragraph one,
relative to a survey of the true boundary line between Hockley and
Lamb Counties, wish to report that I met with the County Judge and
Commissioner's Court of Lamb County on the 8th, inst., and both the
County Judge and Commissioner's Court refused to spprove or to pay for
their half of the werk, contending that the line as surveyed by me is
not the true boundary line in that it does not retrace the line as
run by W.N. Tilson in 1910; it seems that you had recently written
the County Judge, that in your opinion, the Tilson line was the true
line between the counties until superceded or cancelled, @ 1its irreg-
ularity known, so they refused to acceept the work and line as set by
me.

I, on the other hand, claim that the line as I marked it on the
ground, and the reports filed with the County Clerks of Hockley and
Lamb Counties., is the true boundary line between said counties, and
to substantiate that claim set out the following:

(1) Gemmels Laws Vol. 8 pp237 "The county of Lamb: Beginning at
the northwest corner of Hale county; thence west thirty miles; thence
gouth to a point thirty miles due west of the southwesat corner of
Hale county; thence east thirty miles to the southwest cormer of
Hale county; thence north to the place of beginning."

(2) That in 1910 Lamb county employsd W.N.Tilson to survey their
county lines- Bailey, Cochran and Hockley counties were not organized
at that time. Tilsons notes Recorded V1. 1 Commissioner's Court Minutes
Lamb County about page 55, sets out a survey made by him beginning at
the NW corner of Hale county; thence west 30 mlles; thence south,
possibly 33 miles plus 1233.5 vs., Then he began"at a galvanized
:}~ pipe set 1'18" out of the ground, marked SW Hale, about 477 vs. west
of the Spade fence, 450 vs. west of 4 old pitsg,"for the east end of the
A} south line and ran west, checked by me as 789°55'30"MY, a distance of
i 30 miles plus 199.7 vs. presumably closing the survey, my check on
the ground tends to show that he continued farther on west to inter-
gseet the line he brought down from the north.

—

| - &3

Germane l--Sets out definitely that the south line of Lamb
county is to be due east and west exactly 30 miles, stating it twice
that there would be no mistake as to the positive wording of the grant,
or doubt as tco the intent of the act creating the county, nor confusion
on the part of offiecials as under Art. 1589 RCS-25 "adhering as nearly



LuBBOCK COUNTY

Hon.J.H.Walker, LUBBOCK,TEXAS ].11-34
=

a8 possible to the line designated in the Act creating such county line"

The Act twice definitely states that the SE corner of Lamb cout ¥
is also the SW corner of Hale county. The SW corner of Hale County was
established in Lubbock VS Hale County, as the corner set by Ira Millington,
that corner is well known to me and was marked by me with concrete 1xl
Toot at top 2x2 feet at bottom and 6 feet tall, was accepted by Williams
as such and approved by the prssent County Judge of Lamb County, in
estsblishing the Hale-Lamb line during the past few years.

I recently surveyed and marked the Hockley-Lamb boundary line
by beginning at the established SW cornery of Hale county and then
set the common corners of Lamb, Pailey, “ochran and Hockley at a point
exactly 30 miles due west of the SW corner of Hale county, as the
statute definitely sets cut, and I ask that it be so approved.

Germane 2---I am in position, I think, to prove in any court
that Tilson began for the SE corner of Lamb, not the SW corner of
Hale then or now, but began at & pipe set by Crews, which I under-
stand was refused by your office as the proper location for any
county corner; his SE corner of Lamb ccunty is located on the groand
at a point 582.9 vs. west and 10.8 Vs. north of the true and established
SW corner of Hale county, and which was used by Tilson as such but is
not the proper beginning point for the socuth line of Lamb county, and
should not be s¢ recoganized now.

! My field note book shows that at mile 24 plus 595 vs. and 48 vs. l.
we found *ilsons marker for mile 23; mile 26 plus 595 ws. and north
53.6 Tilsons marker; at 30 miles plus 600 vs. and north 63 wvs. pass
another of his markers, his last mile was given as 2199.7 vs. which
would then, based on the other markers, place his SW corner of Lamb
county at a point approximately 799 vs. west of my distance, however
we found a gmall conerete marker 887 wvs. west and €5 vs. north of

the ccunty corner as I placed it. I consider that the bearings and
descoription of the beginning, together with the markers found falling
nearly in their respective places as measured therefrom, sufficient
evidence that Tilson did not begin at the true SW corner of Hale
county, and thet his survey should be cancelled on the ground of its
proven ifregularity, a8 to beginning and as to distance, and that my
survey be declared the true boundary line between Lamb and Hockley
county, pertinent, thereto:

Tilson did not in law and in fact survey and mark the true
south line of Lamb county which is also the north line of Hockley
county: (A) he did not begin at a recoganized corner, the SW corner
of Hale County as set out in the Statutes and definitely located on
the ground and so established by the courts, that (B) he knowlngly
exceeded the grant set out in the Statutes, that (C) Bailagy, Cochran,

and Hockley counties were not then organized, and no service was

Corr e SY-ELY iy



LuBBOCK COUNTY
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had against sald counties, insofar as this witness has been able to
find as a matter of recard, that (D) recently Hale and Lamb Counties
heve duly ratified a survey of their common boundary line at a loeation
different from the Tilson location of said line, specially the south-
common corner of said counties, end by sco doing have supercended and
cancelled the location for the SE corner of Lamb county, the SW
corner of Hale county, as marked by both Crews and Tilson, and heve
accepted and recorded the same c¢orner I used in my survey of the

line between Lamb and Hoekley counties, therefore; Lamb county has
adopted a different corner from the Tilson location, and eannot now
legally refuse to adopt the same corner, in the survey of the Lamb-
Hockley line, as they have already adopted in the Hale-ILamb line.

In the above I have tried tc set forth the irregularity of
the Tilson location for the SE corner of Lemb, which in part sets
out the irregularity of his locaticn for the SW corner of Lamb county,
he began at the wrong plesce, therefore ended at the wrong place.

In Garza VS Lynn, the Court of Civil Appeals at Eastland, set
out the afigument that when a county was to be surveyed, running the
north line first, then the east and west lines south, the south line
would be, according to variation, more than 30 miles, but the Supreme
court in turn reversed thatargument, so no county can claim, under
that ruling, more than the statutory distance of 30 miles, and in
this particular the Act itself so states as to the south line of
Lamb county, Tilscn according to hisnotes violated that ruling and
could not be sustained in excess of 30 miles west, even from the
erroneous ccorner from which he began that line, therefore, the Tilscn
west line and specially the SW corner of said Lamb county should not
be adopted as the true boundary line.

You can see that Lamb county was agreeable to sbandon the Tilson
SE corner of thelr county and adopt another line further east at the
scuth end, but on the other hand demands that they be allowed to hold
even a larger acreage along their west line as set by Tilson, and
therefore rejects my work hoping to hold the excess gained in that
way if possible.

In view of the fact that I have already surveyed and marked the
line between Lamb and Hockley and have a contract with Bailey county
1o mark their east line, I would be glad to have you definitely instruct
me as 1o how I should survey and mark the Hockley-Lamb boundaery line,
as well as the line between Lamb and Bailey counties, that we may try
to get these matters settled without suits.

Tharking you tc give this matter your early attention, and that
I may have your instructions at an early date, I am,

Yours 3 m}}m li ’i :

County, District and Licensed Land Surveyor.
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Mrs As L. Harris,
Lubboeck, Texas

Dear Sir:

This answers your lettersof Jenuary 4th and 19th
eddressed to this department relative to the field notes and
report of several county lines which you made in 1933.

In your letter of Junuary 4th in the first para-
graph, you wish to know why this office accepts for filing meny
pepers duly signed by authorized surveyors, as econclusive evie
dence of the faects set out therein, and will not accept your
county line field notes.

It is true that the Supreme Court, in the Lubbock-
Lynn line decree, sot out the method of locating eertein county
lines; but I £ind no reference therein to an order for that
survey nor approvel of any survey of such liness Accordingly
T 1 bolieved that Artlole 1582-7 Revised Civil Stetutes will

epplye

In reply to the second paragraph of thet lotter
E will say that Articles 1585 thru 1586 will answer your ques=
ions ']

In reference to paragraph 3, will say that this
department has not quedtioned your surveying work in the matter
of these county lines. This is particularly true in view of the
feet that the statutes merely provide in Artiele 1587 that 1if
certain romentes hove been complied with, the field notes
of that eounty line shall be filed in the Ceneral Land Office,
while the Supreme Court indicated how the county line should be
run, the statutes say that the ecounty court shall approve the
work of the surveyor in running those lines, I see no conflict
of suthority here, It would appear %o meean in this case that
the counties affected, accept your work on the gpound as con=
forming to the instructions in the court deeree, As stated in
‘my previous letter, county line field notes should be approved
and made final end binding by each of the counties affected, be-
fore they are asent here for the observance and quidance of tnis

department.
X



The Lubbock-Lynn and Cochran-Bailey county line
field notes and report have been received and filed under date
of Jenuery 6th this year. They have been turned over to the
gbstract clerk in order that the abstract records may be cor-
rected in accordance with your report.

I received the list of maps prepared by you,
whioh was attached to your letter, I shall be glad to refer
any parties desiring such maps, to you.

In reply to your letter of January l9th you state
es follows: In the first paragreph you state that the county
Judge and Commissioner's court of Lamb county roefused to ap=-
prove or pay for their half of the work in conmection with
your survey of lockley-lamb county line., This is a matter
which, of ocourse, can not be passed won by the Lend 0ffice,

Judge Simon D, Hay, under date of Dec, 4, 1933,
wrote this department for information in connection with the
Tilson survey of the above mentioned county line, In reply,
he was written on Dec, 15th as follows:

"This answers your lettar of Dee, lst which I have been unable
to reach for attemtion until now, You refer to the field notes
of survey of the Lamb-Hockley county line which were made by

% I Tilson, This survey was made in 1910; the south line, &ac-
eording to the field notes, was surveyed lLay 12th thru % th,
19210, I ean possibly best answer your letier by giving below
the letter which this department wrote to Hom C H Curl, county
judge of Lamb county, under date of Feb, 7, 1914, at which time
he hes written as follows:

( "Replying to your letter of the 2nd instant, relative to the

field notes of the boundary lines of Lamb county, beg to advise

j that there are field notes of the north, west and south lines of

/) said county, made by W H Tileon in 1910 on fils in this office,
and same have been applied on the official map of Lamb county.
Théa office has nohkmwladga ui‘han;r 1rregula£1ties tiithagio-.
edure this 8 : therefore, so far a o e
ie Egnnamﬁl:"%ﬁaaa £131 nhtes widl be’rocognizad unbil saime
are superceded by others or cancelled by the courts.

In conclusion, I would refer you to Revised Civil Statutes of
1911, Art, 1400 page 332, "The county boundaries of the counties
of this State, as now recognized and established, are adopted as
the true boundaries of such county and the Acts creating such

Condoe SEEYLS !
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counties and defining the boundaries are continued in force',
See also 155 SW Reporter, page 1006, Stephens Co VS Palo Pinto
county,.' ; .

I have written Mr A L Herris, today, returning field notes meade
by him of thie line, which were received by this department on
Oetober 6, 1933, that until such time as this department shall
receive a uartifiaﬂ copy of the order from the eounty court,
showing eppointment of iir le¥dis as surveyor, together with

eny instructions given in eonnection tharewiﬁh, and the court
order showing return end aprrovel of his field notes and sketches}
also, it will be necessary to file e certified copy of his field
notes showing that they are true and correct copies of those
filed with the county clerk, These instruments will be alike from
both Lamb and Hockley ccunties.

In my opinion, this department under the law, could not receive
and file county line field notes until they are approved and
made final by the counties affected,”

There is nothing that this department ean do as
far as I can see to assist you in this matter, I oan only cite
you again to the Revised Civil Stetutes of 1925, which apply
to Article 1582 thru 1592 and Article 1606, It appears to me
that if the county line hae been merked and recognized for a
longz period of time that it would probably control over the
boundaries as called for in the statutory desoription, should
there be any difference, That, however, is a gquestion which

‘must be sottled by the counties affected and not by this de-

partment, :
Very truly yours,
. Commissioner
Blucher:eb
LB 1876/234
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Mr A L Harris
State Land Surveyor
Iubbock « Texas
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Dear Sir:

- Your fielidnotes and blueprint of the Bailey-Cochran
county boundery lihe filed here Januery 6,193Y%, has reached the
abstraet clerk for abstracting to show the corrected area in
each lesgue in each county thru thiéch the county line runs.

You have given the srea im each county in lesgue 163,
including the West part,233 scres, and the Young county 317 acres
in the Northeast corner of said league -~ 163. Please furaish this
department with the momber of acres im each of the other leafues -
do not consider the labore = in each county Horth amd South of the
line run by you. T

For your information will say that according to the orig-
inal =nd corrected fieldnotes filed here, I am ghving you thebmember
of acres in the respective lesgunees: West part league 163 - 233 acres;
centrel part, 3993.8 acres; Young county, in NP corner, 317 acres, total
4143.8 acres.Bex.1-3059, 3056, 3014. League 160 - 4428 acres.Bex.l-
3005. League 14U - UU2E acres. Bex 1-3001. Leegue 141 - UU2E scres.
Bex.1-3001. Tecgue 124 = 4428 seres. Bex.1-2991. League 121 - Lhcg
ascres. Bex.1-2988. league 106, {corrected fieldnotes filed here Dec.
29,1913; resurveyed by W D Twichell from Jan.25 to April 12,1912) M466.7
acres. Ber.l-2892. Fractionsl Lesgue 109 - 2067 acres. Bex.1l-2904.
League 700 - 4526 acres. Bex.l-2990.

Prom e cesual glance at your blueprint of the Iubbock-
Iynn boundery line I see you have given the mumber of acres to each
county thru which the line runs.

Please give me the information asked for as soon as :
convenient, and oblige.

Very resprctfully,

Commissioner

"-'r-\";u'
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

February 17th, 1934.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,
Austin, Texas.
Dear Sir:- 0
Answering your letter of Jan. Egth,-gg in which your abstract
clerk asks for additonal information cn the Cochran-Balley County

line, 1 am enclosing corrected sketch blue print of the line in
which I have divided the total acreage as to abstract to each

county:
League 163- corrected total of 4143.8 acres;
League 160 has enclosed 4442. acres, excess 15 va N-S

League 144 1is also 15 vs.-N:5 4428. acres, but has 4442 in fact;

League 141 same as 144,

League 124 has recorded plat Twichell 4339.9 acres,

League 121 has recorded plat Lwichell 4403.2 acres,

Leapgue 106 has 4446 acres

League 109 fractional part plst by Sanders 2085.5 acres,

League 700, has 4526 acres, in thlis league I have divided the
acreage to the counties, the north part betweeg Bailey and Lamb
this line would evidently run approximately NO“42'W, acreage divided
accordingly; the south part, the line socuth would run approximately
81°17'E, and have divided the acreage accordingly, this line I am
to run shortly and can then give the acreage definitely.

I trust that this will be satisfactory, and that I may
separate letter of full acceptance therefor.

Yours wvery truly,

/ . . .'}
REFERRED TO P s
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Coremlon. SEESY

WALKER, COMMISSIONER
SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

General Wand Office
. Stute of Wexas
Austin

Merch 27, 1934

¥r A L Harris
State Land Surveyor
Iabbock - Texas

Dear Sir:

Your favor of February 17th with second
blueprint showing the line between Balley and
Cochran counties, has reached the Abstract desk.

In our letter to you of Jamary 29th last,
you were given the ascres in each League thru which
the boundary line rume, as shown by original and
corrected fieldnotes, but I find
does not correspond with the area as
the office 1s at a loss as to how to make the division
in acres between the two counties. In the asbsence of
corrected fieldnotes filed here, the le
abstracted by the acres shom on the files in this

department .

As your second print has never been filed, I
am 4inclesing it with notations pertaining to Leagues
160, 124, 121 and 109, vhere differences in acres
occur between your figures amnd those of this office,
and will ask that you please give the area to each
county according to the Land Office figures.

There is no difference in the other Lesgues - 163,
144, 141, 106 and 700.

1 note your reference to "recorded plat" of
W D Twichell as to area in lesgues 124 and 121, but
no such plat or fieldnotes are filed here, hence in
ebstracting this department mst be governed by such
fieldnotes as are on file.

Your early attemtion will oblige.

Very respectfully,

Cormissloner
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LuBBOoCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

: April 24th, 1934.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissloner GLO
Austin, Texas. Abstract Desk.
Dear Sir:=-

Just now have time to answer your letter of Mareh 27th, relative
to Cochran-Bailey County line.

1 am submitting a tentative resume in penecil of the acreage
division, which would be glad to have you check and return to me
with whatever corrections you have data for, and then I can rework and
reprint the map of the line and send you the corrected copy for yow
files.

I am working on a mumber of other lines that the acreage division
is ready for approval, and I am wondering if your office thinks it would
be a good idea to forward a simllar pencil data sheet, and let your
office check the acreage with what you have and in that way facilitate
the completed work? If you think this would be a good way to handle
the work or know of a better way, I would greatly asprreciate your
suggestions.

One of the hardest things that 1 have to get up isthe abstract
numbers, should I send you similar shests could you supcly the abstract
numbers on both sides of the line, and from that I can divide the
acreage as tc abstracts which would be available for your offjfe
when completed as well as for the county assessors?.

Thanking you for an early reply, I am,

Yours very truly,

0 & ¥

Pl R S

Coruilio Sy EEl
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April 27, 1934

Mr A L Harris
Inbbock -

Dear Sir:

Your favor 2lith iaclosing peneil memo
of the division of acres in c¢ertain Leagues of land
in Balley, Cochran, Hockley and Lamb counties, bas
been regeived, aml with the exceptlon of the firet
nmentlonesd ~ Tesgae 700 ~ I find ths totdls as dlvid-
ed to be correct. There are 4526 acres in league 770,
vhile your totals show 4524, leaving a shortage of
two acres in ome of the countlies, which you may cor-
rect and return.

The office will be glad to assist yom
along the line suggested, regarding the division of
aeres in other surveys, and will glve you the total
srea snd abetract nvmbers as shown by:the records
here, #nd T think, se you have suggested, that it
will greetly fecilitzte the work for both yourself
end this depert=zent.

On receipt of the within sheet as cor-
rected, the sbstract volume mow belnmg compiled, will
conTorm to the scres as shown on the sheet.

Yery vaspoctfully,

Cormissioner






LUBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
May 3rd, 1934.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Comnissione: GLO
Austin, Texas. Abstract Desk.
Dear Sir:-

Your letter of the 27th, of April received, and I am returning
shest showing abstract-acreage of the Cochran-Bailey County line,
for your files, the line map will be corrected and copy mailed you
shortly.

1 am enclosing pencil memo she.ts of the Hockley-Terry and
of the Terry-Lynn lines and as per your letter, will ask that you
check the acreage with your records and sup ly the abstract numbers
s0 that when the report reaches you it will be found tc be correct.
There are a few of the sections on the Terry-Lynn line that I am
unable to determine the Block in which they are located, kindl y
check that als .

Would aprreaiate an early return on these for the assessors
are keen to compile them for this years assessment.

Yours very truly,

e

Lt S p———

MAY 7 1934 :
REFERRED TO Mﬁ""’""/'
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Cotesila.. S F&o

Mey 9, 1934

This acknowledges receipt of your
favor of the 3d with certain inclosures regard-
ing the boundery lines between Iymn and Terry,
and Hockley and Terry, and sheet showingtthe
screage along the boundary line between Cochran
aend Bailey for abstract purposes.

The Terry-lynn county line sheet
has been filled in with File mmbers, acreage
as shomn by the files here, and sbstract mumbers
in each of the counties thru which the boundary
line runs, for your information in dividing the
area between these two counties, and mm inclos-
ing it herewith. The other sheets (Hockley~Terry
1line) will be made up soon and sent you.

Very respectfully,

1 incl Commissioner

}/"hw - JMT‘V

ST g, T



May 12, 1934

M¥r A L Herris
State Land Surveyor
Inbbock - Texas

Dear Sir:

Inclosed find the Hocklep-Terry
county line sheet showing the acreage and
abstract mumbers of the various tracts of
land thru which the boundary line runs, as
ghown by the files and records in this effice,
as per your favor of the 3d instant.

So far the office has not recelved
the line map - as corrected - of Balley and
Cochran; the sheet showing the acreage in each
county hes been received. ¥Yhen the map reaches
here, proper corrections will be made in the
current volume of abstracts for assessment pur-
poses.

Very respectfully,

HBW
Incl Couriasioner

)Y 8Lk ﬁxf - ‘7‘2’"" k"h‘L
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
liay 23rd, 1934.

-

lon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner, 25 ! o

.t-lllStiT.', TBXS-S' Iﬁpc_kh{:_s__!‘ir'r{-ll Ii,'-?i:--‘lr'l'é':-li' h]f
Dear Sir:-

Enelosed herewith is my report on the surwy of the Hockley-Terry
County Boundary line, which has been spproved by the County Judges of each
county and certified to by the clerks of said courts.

Your department has heretofore furnished the File and Abstract numbers
whiech are shown with the acreage divisicn. Some of the sections have
corrected field notes to balance the acreage as ghown in the report, and
copies of the field notes are attached that the acrcage may be so corrected.

I will greatly appreciate it if you weould file these reports at cnce
and write me duplicate letters to that effect, so that the counties will
igcue me some long time warrants to ssttle my charges and the labor and
material expenses that I have paid out in cash.

Yours wvery truly,

e A ek

ks
(1'.4. “’I"ﬂ:;g *i "1“ ’;D L[/
L 4

HECE\V =i

REFERRED TO MAP
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July 7, 164

H ock l-f'kf _FTE‘.YH-’I.' ( oot ‘I'ff "'-{H? e

¥Mr, Ay L. Barriw, (:‘-;ai;- in-Gerza Co Liie)
Surveyor
Lubboek, Texas

Dear 8ir:

This refers to your report of the Lynn«~Carza
and Hockley-Terry county lines.

The Lymn-Garze county Jine report was filed in
this office June 20, 19343 inspection of same seems to indicate
that it is considerably out of scale as to the positions of some
of the survey lines when compared with the distances to them
given in the texte., I merely mention this for eany comment that
you have to make., I do notice, however, in the field notes of
the 9th mile, the text calls for the South lino of #1252 at
938 varas, while the sketch shows it about 800 varas, In mile
11, referring to the text, the county line is 286,2 varas Dast
of the SW cormer of #1420 while the sketch shows this to be
282,6 varas. This is no doubt, due simply to am interchange of
figuresj kindly advise which is correct,

In the licekley-Terry line report, referring to
mile 12: the call at 1165 varas fep common line between sece
tions 6 and 7 appears to be incorrect for the section numbers
and the sketoh scales about 1425 varas for the distante, Should
not the distance South %o the secticn corner be 567 varas, as
shown on the sketech, insteed of 657 varas? |

I note that mile 14 calls to begin at mile 12 and
mile 29 calls for the NE corner of the block on the sketech are
difference from those in the text. Mile 30: the conmneetion to
the SW corner of section 1 blk X in the text is 8 157 waras and
West 147 varas, The blue print gives this as 157 varas South
and West 143 varas, ; i

With these Hockley=Terry county line field notes,
you send field notes corrected for section 8 blk 0, ahd surveys
1 end 2 Blk €0, In your letter you state that some df the sec-
tions have corrected field notes to balance the sketiegh as shown



W w873

-2

in the report, and copies of the field notes are attached in
order that the acreage may be so corrected. j

Before I file these field notes for future use,
in conneetion with the sections they embrace, it would be well
to send me a stetement or letter if you can do this, to show if
the owmers of these sections desire the field notes filed.

The field notes do not show that they have been
recorded in the surveyor's records of each of the counties in
which part of the section lies; accordingly, I am returning
them to you for attention in this respect.

I believe I have already advised you that the
Hloekley-Terry Rounty line report was filed on lMay 25, 1934.

Yours very truly,

Cormissl oner

Blucher:eb
one
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LuBBoCcK COUNTY RECFEIVED

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

May 23rd, 1934.  MAY 251934
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,
Austin, Texas. REFERRED TO MAP
189 ¥
My Dear Sir:- See Leter Tpak 133-137

Referring to our previous correspondence regarding a survey of the
Hockley-ILamb boundary line during last year, I note that paragraph one,
page two of your letter to me dated Dec. 16th,-33 you, I think erronecusly,
held to the survwey made by Tilson, as the legal line as between the
counties named, and your letter to the County Judge of Lamb County in which
you practically adopted the Tilson survey as the legal line, was to my
hurt, f or thB sald Judge would not approve my work then, nor would the
Camnlssi ner's Courts of either Lamb or Hockley pay me for my work or
for the money 1 was out for labor, material etc.

Tilson began his survey of that line at an iron pipe set by Crews
which 15 some 585 varas west of the corner as marked by Millington, and
which has since been adopted as the common corner of LubLock-Hale-Hockley
and Lamb Countlies by two Supreme Court decisions, while I began my survey
at the Millington corner and ran 30 miles true west as was set out in
double calls by the #Act creating Lamb County. Tilson began west of the
true corner and of course ended west of the true west corner.

The Tilson line of course looks goodﬁihe Lamb court for by its loecation
west of the true distance they gain approximately 5,000 acres of land that
under the proper and legal construction would belong in BaileynCounty.
With that in mind and with your letter to help them they refuse to concede
to the legal and just division of the lands.

As it stands it looks llke these counties are going to get 1lnto a
costly boundary line suit. The Supreme Court of Texas says (1626-6136)
"The RULE is well settled that counties may settle their boundary
disputes, in fact, it is the public policy of this State to loock with favor
upon peaceable boundary agreements between intercsted counties”.

Some of my legal reasons for asking that the Tilscn line be declared
void is: The Act set forth a valid description and the county of Lamb through
the act of Organization validated the grant as described, and so must be
respceted regardless as to whether or not it detracts or adds to its
holdings, for all calls in a grant, if possible, must stand. The courts
can not inglude in the grant lands which the calls fairly construed do not
include. 'he place of beginning is of partitular importance and surveys
are found to be impossible because of the wrdng beginning point. A call
clearly erroneous must yield to one in keeping with the intention of the
grant. The SW corner cof Hale county was made an adjoiner in the grant.

The first line run from known, established and recoganized corner is the
original survey and when it follows the true course and distance it thereby

bocomes the true line. A monument mot called for in tEB grant obviously
mist yield to tépse gstablished and recoganized by the Lourts.

CoariBon S 87T



J.H.Walker 5-23-34 #2

LuBBoCcK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

Error is latent until revealed by actual survey, so that until now when

my survey reveals the error of the 'ilson place of beginning your office

is put on notice of the error and so ask to correct it by abandoning the
Tilson survey entirely. Grantee takes nothing from the Yprantor which
Grantor did not intend to give, so Lamb Countygets only 30 miles east-west .

I also contend that the statutory provisions for holding to lines
even under the largest degree of liberalty would not sanction gross
error.

You stated that your office had no knowledge of any irregularities
in the procedure in meking this survey (filsons):

Is it not a fact that prior to the time ‘ilson made his survey that
your ofi'ice had refused to accept a survey by Crews locating the common
corner of Hale-Lubbock-Hockley and Lamb at a point some 585 varas west of
the Millington corner, if that is true, then why hold to the Tilson line
that began at the corner set by Grews that you refused to approve? Also
how can you ccnsistently hold the Tilson line when it did not begin at
the corner set by Millington and sc recoganized by the courts? Should
you not abandon one and hold to the other ("Ve cannot serve two masters)

It 18 greatly desired by myself, concurred in by Hockley, Bailey and
Cochran Counties that the Lilgon lines by abandoned, tc prevent suits and
to settle the dispute peaceably. I sincerely believe that the greatest
obstacle in the way at present is the approval you have given the lilson woxk .

I could possibly furnish affidavits by myself and some of the men who
were with “ilson when he made the survey to substantiate my statment bhat he
began at the wrong corner. Would that be sufficient evidence to have
you recend the approval of the ‘ilson survey?

If this goes on to suit, I will necessarily have to be brought in it,
and I would of necessity have to get you also into it.

1 would greatly appreci te it if you would look into this matter very
thoroughly, even presenting it to the Attorney Generals Department, and
let me heve your final decision in the matter as socon as possible.

1 tried for some 13 years to prdvent the Lynn-Garza suit, but some
designing surveyors brought them into it and finally I had the pleasure to
write the Judgment upon the identical points insisted upon by me at the
beginning, and then the County “ommissioner's courts, when they found out
what had been handed them, sent me ccntraets to do all their wark in locatirg
the lines upon the ground. These reports are coming in to your office now.

If there i1s any legal way to "just pub out the slate" and begin over

just as the “ct directs, this can be worked out, but with the Tilson survey
as an excuse for Lamb County to try to hold excess lands, a suit is very

evident.
Yours wvery truly, :

s A2 D
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LuBBOoCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

June Bth, 1934.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO
Mistin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-

I am enclosing herewith the corrected map
county line, and I am also having the ones filed
likewise changed.

of (the Cochran-Bailey
jth the counties

On May 23rd, I mailed your office report on-the Hockley-Terry line
survey with an urgent request that you file afid notify me by return
mail, this request was made for the reasopn that these countles do not
make settlement with me until I receive word that the report has been
filed in your office, in that they putsall the burden on me. If you
had acknowledged receipt immediately then settlement cculd havebeen made
by the Commissioner's courts which donvene lionday the 1lth, and without
that file receipt it will be carrjed over another month, and I will in
consequence loocse the interest of the work and money spent for all cosis
for the month, not much of course but it is not good business to spend
time and labor-material bills &nd stand such losses when it 18 no
fault of mine.

Can you not hereafter issue a filing receipt INNEDIATELY upon
receipt of these reports?

Yours wvery truly,

T s

lourdbe 4878
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
Sept. 1llth, 1 934.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commisslcner GLO
Austin, Texas. Attention R.B.Newcomb, #bstract Desk.
Dear Sir:-

Some time back I sent you pencil memorandum of the Yocalmm-
Cochran line and of the Yoakum-t‘erry line, end I regret that they
have not as yet reached me with the notations from you office therecn.
Those courts are about to take my ears off because I have not turned
in the reports, and would thereforé greetly appreciate it if ym could
return them pronto. :

I have been employed to survey the line between Dickens and
Crosby counties and am enclod ng pencil memo of the sections that will
likely be crossed placing the information thereon as shown by the
latest State map of Dickens (1915) I tried in Crosby County to
get field notes for the lands crossed but the surveyor is away and no
one else had a key, the sections checked with red are those that I need
field notes for; I noticed that cn section 11 Block R-M J.H.Alrheart,
SF4266 note says see sketch G, if that sketch covers those SF sections
I ecould probebly use it to advantage in checking in the lands, instesad
of the separate field notes. I have the phots copies sent me on the
Stegner and adjcining sectiocn to thenorth, by Harkey.

I have also been employed by Garza County tc survey their East
line, and enclose pencil meme of the sections that the line will likd y
cross. The latest map I have is CGarza 1903, and I notice that there
is some conflicts between Block 2 T&NU and Block 5 H&GN about where
the line wiould fall; alsoc between Block 7 H&GN and Block 2 T&NO;
I would like to have your latesttdata on whatever correcticons have
becn made. <+his willbe enclosed with report of the Cros by-Garza
line and you can see about howthe line will go true south through
the sections. Do vou have any data as the the Scurry line crossing
sectiocns 62 or 63 Elock 5; want to intersect that line if known.

An immediete return of the Yoakum-Cochran-Terry shests, and
a return of these as scon as possible, woald be greatly appreciated.
Yours very truly,

CoverTiL S Y 8O






LuBBOCK COUNTY -0
LUBBOCK, TEXAS I\
September 18th, 1934.

W
v
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,

Austin, Texas. Abstract Desk.
Deayr Sir:-

About a dozen years past I was Jjointly employed by Crosby and

Lubbock Counties to survey and remark the J.B.Jones linebetween said
“~gounties and made and filed my report wifH“Poth county clerks, and I
think filed one in your office.

I would lile to know if that was filed and approved by your
of fice and the abstracts changed accordingly; this question has been
ask me by both County Judges.

Surveyor W.J.Williams made and filed a report of a retreact of
the Nillington line between Lubbock.and. Hale. about the time of the
Iubbock-Hale boundary line sult, was that report ever filed for
approvel and record in your office and if so were the abstreacts
changed accordingly?®

Has there ever been a report made and filed and approved of
a retract of the Millington line between Crosby and Floyd counties?

Was there ever a report made, duly approved, filed and abstracts
ad justed accordingly, of the south line of Lynn county, the line
between Gaines and Dawson, and the south TTfie of Dawson by W.R.

S L ENAE [ © Y s mm— rummz
W‘Mbm\_m"-

Do you have an approved survey of the north line of Balley County?

Yours very truly, g = /5’ e.'j?éé
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS REFERRED TO MAP
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October Eznﬁ, 1934.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner G.L.O.
Austin, Texas.
Dear Sir:-

Your lettsr of the 18th, in reference to the Cochran-Bailey
County line survey report came as a surprise to me, for this report
first was recelved by your office CUct. 10th, 1933, and you then ask for
certain approvals, certified copies, etc, which 1 then furnished ya .
In making out the report I used the acreage as I knew it to exlist on
the graind but your abstraet clerk Mr. R.B. Newcomb, ask that I change
the report to conform to the acreaﬁe as your office had it, which I
then did; on June 1llth, you wrote This map has been turned over to
the Abstrect department for attention.”

In your letter of June 25th, you wrote " This is particularly true
in view of the fact that the statutes merely provide in Art. 1587 that
if certain requirements have been complied with, the field notes of
that county line shall be field in the General Land Office. Has this
statute been complied with?.

Ag I see it, when such documsnts are properly authenticated as
the statutes provide for, your office merely becomes a file office
and you are to s0 observe and & guided thereby.

(Cochran-Beiley Line) as corrected, the abstract volume now being
compiled, will conform to the acres as shown on the shezt", and on
May 12th, he wrote " When the map (Cochran-Bailey) reaches here, i
proper corrections ?ill be made on the current volume of abstracts fc%)
a ent rposes”. gl
ssessment purp L“\fi;
n Am I correct in the assumption that this work came to you in due ) 75
|  form and that you filed same with your approval and turned it over t ‘i
[ the abstract clerk, andthen some objections were received and you — g3
\h*forthwith withdrew the report?. fﬂm*1jz e |

April 27th, Kr. Newcomb wrote " On receipt of the within sheet J%?
o

#

e

F_ 4
F‘
o=

Kindly furnish me with a photostatic copy of these objectons,
that I may know just what i1s being offered.

I had valid contracts for that work and as a matter of defense
I affirm that the county corner as set by me is not on land ever
c¢laimed by Lamb County and hence is clearly out of their jurlsdiction,
and for them to attempt to defeat the legal actions of the other counties
is u?just, and I trust that you will not become a party to such sub-
version.

Covnlloe 54 ¥8Y



LuBBOCK COUNTY
JHW #2 LUBBOCK, TEXAS 10_22_54

I have repeatedly explained to your office that Tilscn began a
survey of the south line of Lamb County at the @rews corner, previously
rejected by your office, which is some 585 varas West of the Millington

W Hale; this gross error caused him to extend the line west of the
legal S7 corner of Lgmb County; I did the work from the Millington going
30 miles due west as double called in the Statutes, for the Hockley ami
Lamb Courts, and when the report showed that Tilson made a bust, the
L.mb Coanty court just "blew up" and wanted me to put the comer on
flirther west of the 30 miles to the Tilson location, and when I would
not consent to such construction they became hostile 1n the extreme.

This is a simple question of either accepting gross error made by
Tilson, or the positive double call of the statutes; and I have adopted
the statutes in prefercnce Lo the gross error as the proper location.

I notice in your letter of June llth, quoting letter to Tilson,
that'"they are practically of no use", and any approval you might
have given the work done by him was also error, for previously you
had refused Crews corher which Tilson used, instead of the Millington
corner. 1 wonder why your office did not ask Tilson whose corner he
started from? If you had then this whole controversy would have been
averted. The blame for this gross error lies at the door of the
court of Lamb County and with t he General Land Office. It secms sirange
that your office would refuse a corner Dy Crews and then attempt to
valadate a line run from the same corner marker by Tilson.

It looks to me like that your office and the Lamb Court and Tilson
together has "pulled a boner" and from your recent letter quote" and
until this matter is settled this office does not feel warranted in
taking further action on the Cochran Bailey line", that the innocent
counties and myself are practically forced to resort to the courts to
correct the matter. Canrot us officlal family settle these matters
without calling on brother tax payer to spend his money curing our
bone heads? This is the very thing that I have tried beforeto get
before youso that you would withdraw your approval of the Tilson work
whieh in turn would probably satisfy Lamb County as well as be a
blessing to the other counties.

I would greatly apprecia te hearing from you at an early date
with any suggestions you may have to offer locking towards a peaceful
settlement of this matter. I am sure that both Cochran and Balley
countie s are going to demand, in the courts of forced to do so, that
their legal actions be duly approved, filed and aprlied by your office.
Yours wvery truly,

T2 '
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
Nov. 1l0th, 1934.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,
Austin, Texas.
Garza-Kent Boundary Line.
Dear Sir:

I have just surveyed and marked the Garza-Kent boundary line
beginning at the common corners of Garza-Crosby,-Klckens and Kent
and projected the line due south therefrom a distance of 29 miles plus
950 vs to a point that is 368 varas East of a stone marked SW Kent.

In this connection I would be glad to have you write me by return
mail as to whether or not the north line of Scurry Cainty has ever been
established, marked or recoganized, so that 1 may intersect it with
this line.

Your Garza map 1903 by scale would place this corner eppr oximately
1100 ve. south and 200(yvs. East of the NW corner section 62, my located
point as above mentioned 1s approximately 613 vs socuth and 114 east of
the NW corner sald 62.

W.J.Williams in his report in Garza VS Lynn states that this cormer
is 1059.3 ws. north of the SE corner of EKent county as marked, and tha
the SW corner cof Garza was 695.8 vs. south of this corner; soit wald
gseem that the North line of Scurry should be located farther saith,
and give this line its full 30 miles. I would be glad to have your
sugrestions on such a construction.

I learned from lir. Begge, that when he purchased these lands,
R.A. Fox, A.J.Holloway, Henry Collins, that corrected surveys were made
but I was unable to find them of record, I would be glad t o have the
latest notes and plats you have on them, to check the work I have done

there.

I wa 1d also would like tc have your latest notes on sections 52
to 62 inelusive; you perhaps have corrected notes, for I found a
number of pipe corners marked, but the country is wvery rough and tho
we taped and checked by triangulation, our measurement doés not check
the sections as miles.

Thanking you in advance for an early reply, I am,
Yours wvery truly,

T P -
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Nov. 10, 1934

Mr. A, L, Harris, Surveyor,
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Sir:

This is in reply to your letter of October 22nd in
whieh you inquire about action by this depeartment on your field
notes snd report of the Cochren-Bailey county line. Let me refer
you to my letter wriften you on June 1llth this year in which I
went into the matter fully in reference to the Tillson survey of
1910 and the field notes returned to this department et that time.

Your field notes of the Cochran-Beilgy county line
were received snd filed in this office on June 6, 1934, but have
not been epproved; they were turned over to the abstract elerik,
and while he made his computations in reference to the acreages
of surveys along the county line falling in each county, the re-
sults of these computations were not put in the new volume of
gtate abstracts for the reeson that it would seem there was some
uncertainty as to the position of the Southwesi corner of Lamb
gounty es shown by you, and as claimed by Lamb countye.

Your report and field notes were filed here in ac-
cordance with the statute applying to county lines. When there is
uncertainty, however, as to agreement between the counties af=-
fected; or, if the department believes there is insufficient in-
formation relative to the connections along the county line or
survey corners; or, if there is any doubt about any feature of the
county line, then the General Lend Office can not properly go ahead
with the correction of the abstract, lor, under the above circum-
stanees, can the county line be properly shown on the county maps.
Under these conditions, this offioe e¢an not proceed with the cor-
rection of the abstract until the uncertainty has been cleared up.
It hes not been shown to this department that Lamb county has ac-
cepted the position which you give to the SW corner of that coun-

tye

It appears to me that the line between liockley emd
Goehran counties, according to the Lynn County VS Garza county de-
oree, should be & straight line, extending South and North, having
for its Southern end the common cormer of Hoeckley-Cochran-Yoakum
and Terry counties, running due North on the meridian,

Ca?@&'&gﬁﬂ'




Coterilo, SEET0
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Ag stated to you in my letter of June 1llth., it
would appear that the South line of Lamb county is a well es-
tablished line upon the ground, and has been recognized as an
esteblished line for many yeers. It 1s my opinion that in this
instance course will control over calls for the SW corner of
Lamb county. As I have stated several times in the past, however,
the matter of determining the positions of county lines is en-
tirely a matter for the counties alffected to determine,

The wvarious reports and field notes of county lines
recently run by you, have been filed in this department upon re-
ceipt of certified coples of the court orders of the various
county eourts approving work done by you in connection with running
out these lines and accepting your reports and field notes, It was
believed that this approval indicated that the counties affected
were gatisfied as to the position of the line as run.

If you have ocoasion to make sny more reports or
field notes of county lines to be returned to the Ceneral Land 0Of-
fice, I e&m of the opinion that it should be shown e¢learly to this
department that the statut@ alffecting the running of such lines
heve been complied with insofar as acthal appointment as sur-
veyor to mmn the lines is concerned, as well as the making of
bond, as required by law, recelpt and approval by the county
eo of your work upon ivs completian .

Very truly yours,

Commis sioner

Blucher:ab
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Mr' A' Li Hﬁrriﬂ,
Lubboek, Texas

Dear Sir:

In your letter of November 10th you asked for in-
formation in connection with the Garza-Kent boundary line, The
first request inquires as to whether the North line of Scurry
county has ever been established, marked or recognized.

The only field notes for this Worth line on file
here show to have been made by H J Camp the dates of survey being
September 17th to October 15th, 1885, They indicate that they are
recorded in the records of said county in Volume 1 page 207 to 222,
These field notes do not mention any connection to corners of near-
by surveys; consequently, it could not be used to correct the ab-
stract. There is nothing to show that the field notes were ap=-.
proved by this department., I shall give you the deseription
given in these field notes for the NW corner of the county; I
shall begin at the end of Mile 29,

f Thence West down & hill and still on in the Big
Valley or flat or Double Mountain River bottom at 1 mile, stone
monument marked NW eor SC for the NW corger of said Seurry county,
from which Twin Red Hills bears North 72% West 2100 varas, they
being in the direction of a point of the Blue Mountains, where
they angle off South and West, said point of mountain bears N
74 W, The mouth of a cavern in bluff at top of a point of moun-
tain bears 733 W and mouth of canyon or dry creek where it emerges
from the mountains, bears 8 56 W supposed to be about 1 mile dis-
tant, Blue Mountains on the South and Double Mountein River 3 or
4 miles North; this corner is 600 varas North of the foot of Blue
Mountains; thence South at 600 varas, foot of mountain at 1130
vares, stone mound on top of Blue Mountain merke@ WLSC,' ete.*

The field notes of the North line of Borden county
as run by W S MeClung in 1908 give a number of bearings, as well
as distance to mounds at the NE corner of Borden county, which
may be of assistance to you if you intend ggwing to that corner,
and I shall be glad to give them to you upon request. However,
these field notes for the North line of Borden county tie to
land surveys at only one point; that is the 18th mile corner, I
merely state this for your information.
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Referring to the map of 1921, the SW corner of
Kent county, by scale will be approximately 750 veras South and
130 veras West of the NW corner of section 62 blk 65, I have
looked thru the field notes of surveys cpossed by the North
line of Seurry county, and find thet these field notes of 62 and
63 blk 5 do not mention connections to the county line. Corrected
field notes for these surveys in blk 5 were made by F. M. German
in 1895, the survey dates being January 9, and 10, 1895 for sur-
veys B2 thru 62, They appear in the surveyor's records of Kent
county in Book 4 pages 125 thru 136. I note that they call for
iron pipes,.
k‘ﬁ* L0 Field notes of survey 41 corrected by Germen in
MHJ . 4" 1895 have & call from their beginning point (NE corner of this

W {,ﬁ“ﬂ survey and SW corner of survey 40 blk 5) to run "thence S at

., &D* 368% s the 20th mile stone of Scurry county north line as

w1385 run ), bears W 128 varas, at 1610 varas cross drain, 1900 4/5
vrs to amiron pipe 3feet by li" marked 41-BES in center of a rook
mound end 2 pits, from which the South end of small Mekenzle Moun-
tain bears il 61° 36' E, North end of Flat top Mt bears N 81° 38¢
H,aiguth end of seme N 86° 27# W the SE corner of this survey, ”
atc¥,

This survey 41 was patented in 1874 on original
field notes, but the connections given as above may be of some
assistance to you.

7ield notes of section 688 blk 87 H&TC Ry Co &8s
made by George Spiller in 1887 have a call for the North line of
Seurry county; these field notes are one of many which were made
by Spiller and are probably in & bound book, They begin at the
3E corner of 687 from which a mesquite 3" in dia bears S 50 E 16
veras and & ditto 3" bears 8 74° E 11 varas; thence they run North
at 1378 veras, pass 221 varas West of the N corner of Seurry
county, 1900 varas to a ataneumnuna the W corner from which a_ .
mesquite 3" in dia bears S 64~ W 26% varas, ditto 3" bears N 545
W l4.4 veras, The subsequent corrected riaid notes by Cerman of
this same seetion are on file and endorsed correct, but they do
not indicate any connection to the county line.
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Section 697 blk 97 was patented on Splller's
corrected field notes of 1887 and have a call or connection with
the county line, They call to begin at the NW corner of survey
6963 thence South 1900 varas to stone mound with bearings; thence
Bast with calls for branches 1900 varas to stone mound with bear-
ings; thence North at 725, 1490 and 1650 varas cross branches 1900
varas to a stone mound, tﬁa NE corner, from which a mesquite 3"
in dia bears If 26° W 18 varas end a ditto 4" in dia bears N 730
E 27 varas and the 19th mile corner on the North line of Scurry
county besrs S 303° E 348 veras, The field motes by F i Germen
for this sectéon 697 do not indicate any connection to the county
line,

The information which I give you above is about
all that I have been able to find,which would be of assistance to
you in locating the North line of Scurry county. If you desire
copies of any of the field notes referring to above, or any other
information which may be on file here, I shall be glad to send 1t
to you uponreequest; the statutory fee for copies of field notes
is 71.00 for each set of field notes.

Your letter .# pencil memorandum, sent to this of-
fice on July 30th in connection with the Yoakum-Cochran and Terry-
Yoakum county line surveys, has been turned over to lir Newcome,
the abstraect clerk for his attentim.,

Very truly yours,

Commissioner
Blucher:eb
Fannin Serip 6061-7024-9
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LuBBoCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
Nov. 22nd, 1934.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-

Your letter of Nov. 1l0th, relative to the report made by me of the
Cochran-Bailey County line, has been received.

You again refer me to your letter of June llth,-34 regarding the
survey made in 1910 by Tilson, and turning to it I notice, page 4 last
paragraph " he (Tilson) identified by then the west line of Lamb County".
%ill you kindly state as to whether or not Tilsons field notes of the
south line also identified 1t?%

I was pleased to note in your last letter opening paragraph 3-
"Your report and field notes were filed here in accordance with the
statute applying to county lines." That taken with your statment to
Tilson in your letter of Oct. 28th, 1910, copled in yours of June 1llth,
-34 page 4 paragraph two line l4- "Whatever lines the County Court of a
county shall cause to be legally established will be observed and followed
by this department," I then hcpe that you will give the said Cochran-
Bailey line field notes approval and that you will write me by return
mail to that effect, for as representing two said Counties we want a
definite answer at once for the present Courts go out of office in a
short time and they expect some action before them.

You may think me cantankerous, but I want tc know the facts and
law, for I have a heavy financial interest in this matter and it must be
solved some way, Or else the courts will have to be invocked.

You seem to think that the actual course laid down by Tilson will
control, but I think that "course and distance must yiled to the superior
call for visible monuments", Tilson called for they then and now true
corner of Hale-lubio ck and Lamb Counties in his field notes as a bearing
ONLY, which is evidence that he did not use it as his e ginning, and would
seem more fraud than error in judgment; the most unfortunate thing tho
wes the letter from your department of Feb. Tth, 1914 to Judge Curl
which to them is your validating the irregularity of the Beginning, which
in all effects forces the cocunties to appeal to the courts to settle the
matter, which should have been checked and fcund and changed then, as was
done with the Crews work. Does the tax payers have to go toc court to
right someones mis takes? or, can this be adjusted otherwlse?

May I have your reply at an early date.
Thanks,

Yours very truly,
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Novs 27, 1934

Cechran- &f’ffﬁ

Mr, Ae Lo Herris,
Lubbock, Texas

Dear 3Sir:

This acknowledges receipt of your lettier of lov,
22nd referring to your fieléd notes and report of survey of the
Coohran-Bailey county line, You asked whether the Tilson field
notea of 1910 for this line identify the OW corner of lamb county.

Tilson returned field notes for the Horth, est and
gouth lines of Lamb county, and his field notes of connections %o
survey oorners uong the west boundary line running South, in part,
read as followsi--~"lile 27 plus 13328 varas ias North line of Crosby
eounty school league 7111 and its NE corner is 1445 varas S 89-29 &,
lile 30 plus 629 veras is South line of Crosby eounty school league -
#111 and its S corner s 1437 veras S 899 30' B, and the pile of
white rocks, the NE corner of Capitol lesgue p,ﬂﬂi bears 3 20 B
12365 varas. No Other of the Capitol league corners betwemn here and
end the above mentioned pile of white rooks at HE of 68l."

Tilson desceribes the 5W corner of Lawb county as
being "A large rook 17"x13"x1l1l" meriked WHT on top side, and L on
end to NE with other snall rocks in center of e¢irouler trenol 8°
in dieameter and on West side of rooky slope; said rook is about 170

}:' varas 2ast of drain, course®4$° ¥ to draw about one mile away.”

The desoription et the SW gorner quated first above
is not repeated in the connections given to surveys along the 3outh
line of Lamb county.

Youyr field notes of this Gnnhm-ﬂallag.:glmw line
were received and filed Janury 6, 1934, but have not approved,
Judge Simon D, Hay of Lamb county, uting for the county court,
wrote thies department under date of August 27th this year, pro-
testing against the recognition of any line but that of Tilson for
the Jouth line of Lamb oounty. Under these oirocumstanees, I do not

» believe this department "“J,f approve your field notes at this time,

Shorr.r

Courioe S 897
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This is partiocularly true if the Tilson line is the
one referred to by Judge Sharp in his Findings of Facts /12 in tle
trial court in the case of Carza County VS Lynn county, Also, un-
der tlat judgment the court decreed that the 59 corner of Hoockley
gounty was 30 miles lest of the Jonea 5i corner of Lubbock eounty,
and that the lockley-Coshran county line is a straight line, ex-
tending due North and South and having for its South end the common
corner of lockley-Coshran,Yoakum and Terry counties, and from sald
point, extending due lorth on the meridian to the SW cormer of Lamb
county and the 55 corner of Bailey county. From this, I conclude
that the Hookley=Cochran line should be on a meridian running thru
a point 30 miles Test of the Jones 5 corner of Lubbock county,

Acoording to your field notes of the Cochran-Bailey
line, you plece the IV corner of Hockley county X miles Yest of
the Jones IIW corner of Lubbock county. As your field aﬂtll of the
Lubboek-Hookley line oall for a general course of 3 1V 2* B, it
would appear that your W corner of Hockley county is not due
Horth on the meridien of & point 30 miles West of Tubbock coun-
ty'as Sl oorner, but is to the Westward thereof,

#hat I have stated above is merely what the records
here would seem to indicete. This letter is not of course, in the
nature of instructions to you as to how the county lines should be
run, sinee such instructions should originate in the countyocourts.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

Blucher:eb
ec: MrJ. P, Potts, County Judge,
Levelland,
My Simon Dy, Hay, * *®
Qlton,
Nr Je Le Vilnder, " "
Hortone
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

PDec. 13th, 1934.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-

I herewith enclose my report of the Cochran-Yoskum boundary line
survey which has been approved by both counties, and certificates are
attached as required by law.

There is a confliet between the north line of Bloek D as constructed
by Twichell and the south line of the blocks joining on the north as
constructed by Ragsdale; they seem to be in harmony at the east line of
section 22 Elock D but in going westward Twichell turns slightly north
of true west and Ragsdale turns slightly south of true west. The plat
cf the line takes into consideration fences as constructed by owners
along their south lines of the school blocks, who no doubt will hold
to them by limitation, and where there is no fence lines to hokd to,
the plat gives credit to the senior Block D, the acreage division is
shown from the county line to the south line of the sections crossed,
under the above construction. The distances in ws. shown on the secticn
lines in the school blocks are those shown of record, and do not take
into consideration the conflict as stated.

Yours wvery truly,

9. 2 @

= _)‘::__ —p
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General Lend Office

- State of TWexus
Austin

4. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 5. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

January 8, 1935

Mr. A. L, Harris,
Lubbock, Texas

Dear 3ir:

Your Cochran-Yoakum county line field notes and report
were received and filed in this office on December 15, 1934, They
appear to be correct in all respects, and I have turned this matter
over to the abstract department for attention,

For information in the future, I would like to ask this
question: Did you connect with ell survey corners along the line
that you coudld find? Such corners, I know, are difficult of loca-
tion, but I wish to have the record clear in order that reference
to this report in the future will show that you did connect to such
corners as could be found,

I note that mile points are marked by #ron pipes with
bronze tablets as a c¢ap. I question the advisability of using such
markers, as they are not of the permanence desired in the class of
surveying used in Mes#in county lines, This department, of course,
can do nothing about it; but it is hoped that the counties having
their lines surveyed, can see their way clear to place permanent
conerete markers at least every 3 miles,

An iron meriket is very easily disturbed or removed, I
do not know whether it is too late now to get any action from the
counties affected in this instance; but it is my honest opinion that
it would be money well spent for the extra expenseg incurred,

Very truly yours,

Commissioner
Blucher:eb

oo SYQOY
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LUBBOCK COUNTY \N&{

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

'.1
January léth, 1935.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO,

Austin, Texas.

My Dear Sir:-

Replying to your letter of Jamary 8th, relative to the Cochran-
Yoakum county line report recently sent to your department, wish to
report that as it is practically impossible to haul either concrete
markers or the material for same to the location along that line, I
with the knowledge and consent of the courts used the iron pipe markers,
most of them being over & feet long 2 inch galvanized pipe filled with
half sand/cement.

This entire line, with the exception of about one mile, is i d
sand-hill shinnery land, and it is necessary to use a speclally equip-
ped car and an experienced driver to go through it, and then sometim s
they cannot get through at all unless the land is wet. There are no
farms and few ranch shacks in sight along the line, just raigh pasture
land which can never be farmed due to its blow-sand nature.

I had Ragsdales field notes of the lands while doing this work,
but the only identified markings found were the 4 inch well casing
set to mark the south common corners of sectlons 8 and 9 block G, and
perhaps the pile of soft stones near a fence corner were his markings
for the south common corner of sections 5 and 6 Block G. Knowing the
lands as I do and Ragsdales work, 1 doubt if he made any other markings
along the south line of thgse sections until he reached the southwest
corner of section 17 block F the S™ corner of 9 Elock g, fence lines
there indicate that he marked them for the owners who then fenced on
his lines; corrected field notes by me of section 17 made for Judge
Fiepson makes the ties to the north line as marked by Rapsdale.

I am very strong for durable concrete markers, and took the trouble
to copyrizht the ones I use and I insist on using them whenever the
courts will stand for the costs. 1In thisccase it was almost impossible
without greatccost, to so mark the line, and so I used the next best
markers and even they were very had to haul to location.

Yours very truly,

T e






Heneral Land Office
Siate of Texas

Anstin

J, H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER

£ 8 SAYERS, CHIEF CLENK Jmm Eh‘th 1935

Mr A L Harrils
State Surveyor
Iabbock - Texas

Dear 8ir:

For your information I am
inclosing photostatic copy of the "Acreage
Division" sheete of the Hockley-Terry
County boundary line which shows & few minor
changes from the original sheete made by
you, and filed in this office May 25,1934,
as the same willappear in State Abstracts,
Volume 57, when completed..

f

Very Eniﬁint?q}lr,

" “Gonmissioner







Geveral Teand Office

State of Wexas

Austin

H WALKER, COMMISSIONER

. . BAYERS, CHIEF CLERK Jm mh 1‘935

Yor your information I am
inclosing photostatic copy of the "Acreage
Division" sheets of the Hockley-Terry
County boundary line which shows a few minor
changes from the original sheets made by
you, and filed in this office May 25,197H,
as the same willappear in State h-tmt:
Volume 57, when completed..

t
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

Jamiary 28th, 1935.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO
Austin, Texas.
Dear Sir:-

Enclosed herewith is my report of the survey of the Terry-
Yoekum county boundary line, which was duly apprroved some time back
but I have delayed sending in waiting for Ggines County to make up their
minds as to locating their north 1line; on the 25th, inst, 1 met their
court and by agreement I am to begin their line at a definite place on
the State line and bring the line due East. The calculations for the
lest seetion on the enclosed report had best not be fully abstracted
until I cen survey the north line of Gaines, at which time that locatim
can either be verified or changed to meet the agreement, and the final
ad justment made of acreage division.

There is a matter of construction in regerd to the north 28
sections of Block K, that I would like to know in advance your opinion
as to making & cor:rected construction and field notes therefor.

So far as I can find or learn from owners, Ragsdale must not
have located and marked permanently a single corner south of the north
1ine of Bloeck K, and in consequence subsegent surveys in the south
part were taken from Block D Yoakum county survey @ rers, the North
part of Block D has north-south excess and so that leaves the Block
¥ sections in the north with allowable excess north-south. I would
1ike to interest the present owners to come in and have that part
corrected with the excess prorated to each section;the south part of
Block K is falrly well settled, but the north part is heavy smd and
only a few resident owners, lines are non-existant as to actual surveys.

Would corrected field notes prorating the excess in the lNorth part
of Flock K be acceptable to your offlicef

Yours very truly,

wyﬁJ;7 %f§~;(zlﬁi*——+——ﬂ~efo;q

RECEIVED
JAW 30 1035

REFERRED TO MAP
Conille, S¢GIZ
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February 1, 1935

Mr, A, L, Harris,
Lubboek, Texas

Dear 3Sir:

This ecknowledges receipt of your letter of January 28th
referring to your field notes and report of survey of the Terry-
Yoakum county line, which you submitted with your letter, Your re-
port of survey has been examined and in general, is correct; there
are a few details about which I would like to inquire,

T believe it well to indicete the variation at which the
line is run; that is, I think your report should properly indicate
what you found the magnetic variation to be along the line, at
least at a few points, which information mey be of value in fubure
years, I believe it is pequired under the law in conneetion with
the matter of all field notes as covered in the statutes of 18205,
If you have this information, I shall request that you submit it.

I note certain difference in the text matter and sketch
for distances from the county line to survey end fence lines or
gorners., This would seem to be true at the following points:

Mile 2 plus 139 varas

3 " 380 "
" 4 " 1:55 "
L « 301 " {?
. n 433.8 " (The distance over to fence
is not given)
" 9 " 302 "
" B8 " 2378 "

I do not believe these differences should show in the tex
and the sketch, as confusion results therefrom, In meking future
reports, may I request that the text and sketech show same distances
and connections?

At mile 30 plus 453.9 varas, you call for a Ford rear
axle under South fence line of land, at 82 varas, West of center of
line, the South common corner of sections 79 blk D, ete. It appears
from the sketeh and a distance of 82 indicated along the South line
of said section 79 that the line referred to is to the West of the
county line, Will you please check this and advise me as to any
necessary corrections?

Conerilae. SEFIY
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I would like to know if you are contemplating the running
of the county line between Génes on the South, and Yoakum and Terry
on the North? If not, may I request you to use some statement as to
how you computed the position of the North line of Gaines from W R
Standefer's WW corner of Dawson county,

I am enclosing copy of & letter this day sent to Judge
Arthur Cotten at FPlains, Texas for your information. In view of
the fact that the Caines line has not been run apparently, that is,
I assume it has not been run, I belleve 1t well to give Judge Cotten
this information, in order thet he cen have your position for this
corner verified by running the Gaines county North line, if he
thinks 1t necessary or desirable,

Very truly yours,

- Cormisgioner
Blucher:eb

M‘:?‘?IE
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LuBBOCK COUNTY FEB ¢ 1997

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

February 4th, 1935.
Aewss REFERRED TO MAP

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,
A Sf.-il’l, Texas.
Dear Sir:-

Replying to your letter of the lst, regarding the Yoakum-Terry
line report, as to the magnetic variation, as I wrote you Jan. 3lst,
in the matter of Garza-Kent line, the magnetic variation in this territory
is so unreliable that I seldom use it for any purpose other than to
spot back flags, and sometimes I find it so erratic that a flaf will
not come in the instrument. Wy best guess is that on.an average the
magnetic variation along that line would approximate 1198

As to the calls along the line, liile 2 plus 139, check this
egainst the call on the Yoakum-Cochran line for passing the NV o rner of
section 1 Bloek K, and you will find it OK. Mile 3 plus 350 old ranch
wire fence lines, no corners found; 4 plus 138 concrete marker, Ok.

5 plus 351 wire fence line calls no merker found; 6 plus 433.8 fence
line east-west (general direction) no intersecting fences in sight; 7
plus 302 calls on wire fences no markers found; 8 plus 278 center line
east-west traveled road, fanced on the north side only, ferm road and
not maintained by county.

All these calls are correct, and ifya will takeinto consideration
that I found the NW ¢ rner of section 1 Bk K by Ragsdale, the SW corner
o same being the Rhodes-Fisher corner, then I found that by constructing
the north-scuth Block K section line nearest to the county line, it
would balance by using the NW corner section 1, this iron strap located
in mile 8, and the measured distance along the state highway in mile
15, and from those findings computed the location for said section line
and the distances shown on the mep for passing calls are those so
computed, which seems the best method for acreage division. I find no
error in those calls.

In mile 30 a better reading would be; 82 wvaras West along center
of lane the south common corners etc-

4s to the line betwsen Gainss and Terry-Yoakum counties, as stated

in my letter of the 35lst of January, the counties reabhed an agreement
for me o0 survey and mark that line succinctly 30 miles north of and
peralled to the south line of Uaines as marked by Lstes, andas soon as

T am notified that the orders and contracts are duly passed and recorded
I will begin that survey, and so stated that the south secticn should

not be sbstracted final until that work is done, the computed location
might need to vary slightly to corf orm to the agreement as to locatl on.

Yours wery truly,

z ;
Cpptanlle, Sof G117 J'Xﬂﬁ“'_’—’——\—’-
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Heneral Ly Office
Stute of Texas

A ustin

I H, WALKER, COMMISSIONER '.hry'ls’ lgjb

% & SAYERS, CHIEF CLEHK

Mr A L Harris
State Surveyor
Lubbock - Texas

Dear Sir:

Inclosed find photostatic copy
of your acreage-division sheet of the Coch-
ran and Yoakum boundary line, filed here
December 15, 1974, As abstracted, the acre-
age will show as corrected on these two sheets.

While thie line was filed in the
General Land Office after the fiscal year,
which ended August 3lst last, it ie being ab-
straced in Volume D7 so it will reach the
Assessore for the 1935 assessment rolls;
these two sheets reflecting the area in the
two counties affected, in the Abstract Volume.
which will not be printed and ready for distri-
bution to the Assessors before early summer.

By this mall we are sending similar
photostatic coplies to the Cochren and Yoalum
county assessores.

Very respectfully,,  , -
- /‘rf‘l (J (‘-/F .-;
Commisalioner







February 13, 1935

Brs As L Ii.arriﬂ'~
Lubbock, Texas :

Desyr Sir:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter of February
4th replyving to mine addressed to you under date of February lst
asking for information in connection with your recent repart on
survey of the Terry-Yoalkum county line, which report was [iled
here on Jenuary 30th this year,

xplanation is given in your letter, conforming to the
toxt matter in your report, What I am particularly concerned about
however, is the distances glven on the blue print sketeh from the
county iiﬂe to the points shown ag section cornors on that sketol.
For instence, in mE.2 on the sketch you show 79 varas as the disg-
tance from the county line to the NE corner of seectilon 5, 76.5
varas to the NE cornar of seotion 6, 73.5 varas to the Ni corner
of section 10, ete, I wish to know whether these are the aotual
distances t0o the county line, or whethor they are computed dis-
tances, From what you have said in your letter, I can pretty well
sonelude that these are only computed distances, in the absence of
the exlistenee of so mny survey corners, along the county line; but
a statement fwm you is desired to file with your rseport, in order
that the matter may be elear,

A8 stated in previous letters to you, I do not believe
it is a good practice to have your sketeh different from the re-
port; it is likely teo cause mistakes or confusion in the future,
lay I thereofore, request a statement from you in conneotion with
this matter? And I shall further requast that if you have occasion
to file reports in the future, that you will let the sketeh accom-
penying them correspond to your reports, so that there will be
agreanant.

Very truly yours,

' Comi ssioner
Tilueher:eb

Corntie SY92






LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

February 16th, 1935.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner,
Austin, Texas.
Dear Sir:-

Your letter of the 13th, inst, asking for additional statment
regarding the survey of the Yoakum-Terry County line, received.

In the third paragraph of my letter to you of the 4th, I tried
to make it eclear, but probably did not make 1t plain, that I find no
conflict whatsoever in the text and the sketch of this work; that there
were no adjacent corners to be identifled, and therefore for computatim
purp® es by construction adopted a north-south section line as between
the two west tiers of sections in Block K, at a point a mile east of
and parallel to the identified east line of Block D as marked by Twichell
the plat shows the distances thus assumed for calculating acrsage, these
distances do not show in the text for the north part of Elock K, for tle
reason no identified corners were adjacent thereto.

The distances shown on the plat for the narth 15 miles are so
assumed by construction as above stated, and were placed on the plt to
show how the acreage division was calculated; this side-calculation
was not incorporated in the text which was duly explained thersin.

It seems imperative to me that adjacent corners be found and
noted, but i1f not found, then some record should show how acreage divisn
was computed for assessment purposes, for should the abstracts be changed
in the future such information would be necessary to properly prorate
the acreage. .

I try to let the field note text show all the passing: calls
for visible objects, and to show corners waere found but in the absence
of marked and identified corners 1 am not swearing that there were on
any pretext, and in this light please do nét construe passing calls on
random fences as being in conflict with the true location of section lines

FE&C Yours very truly, ;P' g
EE?LJ- d v# J;
(= ¢ ’ |
FEp ~0 “4 e i
Iy, A
] IJ,-'-r
e
TERRD 1, . Z






(Heneral Land Office

Stute of Texus

Austin

Febry.20, 1935

J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONCR
5. 5 SAYERS, CHIEF CLENH

Mr A L Harrils
State Surveyor
Lubbock - Texas

Dear 8ir:

Inclosed find photostatic copy of your
Terry-Yoskum boundary line division sheet, with
a few minor corrections, as same will appear in
in Volume 57, State Abstracts.

By this mail similar copies are being
gent to the Assessore of Terry and Yoakum coun-
ties, which will save you the trouble of making
trips to these counties.

The Crosby-Dickens and Garza-EKent llnes
will 2lso be abstracted in Volume 57 - coples of
your acreage division sheets will be mpiled you

when reached.

P

Very re:pqctfﬁfir _,fj’ v,

/  Commissioner







J. H, WALKER, COMMISSIONER
£. 5. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Counte, S¥FET

General Mand Office
State of TWexas
Austin

Febry.27, 1930

¥r A L Harrie
State Surveyor
Imbbock « Texag

Dear Sir:

In mailing the list of lsnds to the
Assessors of Terry and Yoskum counties a few daye
since, the FE} of Sectiom 17, Block O34, Public
Sehool, 160 acres, as shown on your division line
as being partly in Geines, Terry end Yoalum, was
ghown on the sheet mailed out thru error, as you
had asked that this tract of land be held up until
an agreement could be reached between the counties.

By this mail all Assessors will be
notified to dieregard that particular tract of land

on the sheets sent them.

Very respectfully,

REN
¥ 126285 Commissioner
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LUBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

March 17th, 1935.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO,

Austin, Texsas. Yoakum-Terry Line.
Abstract Desk.
Dear 8ir:-

Regarding the location of the south end of this line, wish to
report that after several conferences between the Courts of Yoakum,
Terry and Gaines Counties, at a final meeting in Brownfield Texas, on
March llth, it was mutually agreed and orders duly passed that the north
line of Gaines, the south line of Yoakum and that part of Terry ad jacent
to Gaines county, shall hereafter be the scuth line of those long
éast-west sections, which at this intersection is the line as surveyed
between Terry-Yoakum counties and the south line of section 19 Block
0“54 L]

At the same time I was duly employed to survey and mark and meke
returns of this line which will be done shortly, but not in time to
incorporate in Abstract wol. 57.

Yours very truly,

- o |If_=‘ - .I vt A |r .-J - !fl{l 'I f |"" £ : E{ L
' _|r i (’)ﬁdv}f Lt J / ! L -
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the esunty 1line, Those copnors oust be o0 icontified that fu the
Soture thelr positions rolative t tho scunty corner onn not bo
medtehon. ; 2
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
March 17th, 1935.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO.,

Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir :-

For your further information regarding our vaerious correspondence
about the Lamb-Hockley county boundary line, the Bailey-Cochran, and the
proposed Hockley-Cochran county lines, wish to say that during last
December I filed a suit styled A.L.Harris VS Hockley County et al, and
Numbered 6286 1n the 99th, District Court, Lubboek Texas,

" The main purpcse of this suit is to invoke the Judgment of the Court
to locate and define the North and West lines of Hockley County, and to
establish the common corner of Lamb, Hockley, Cochran and Balley counties."

Due to the Court docket being burdened, this case will likely not
be heard for some months yet.

Yours very truly,

MAR © 0 1935

REFERRED TO MAP






April 8, 1935

Mr, A. L. Harris,
Lubboek, Texas

Dear Sir:

On April 6th I received from you a statement supple-
menting your county line report for the line between Yoakum and
Terry counties, affecting the 30th mile thereof.

Inasmuch as this involves agreement between the differ-
ent counties as to where the South common corner of Terry and Yoa-
kum county is situated, as well as the North line of Gaines, it
will be necessary that the counties affected submit to this of-
Tlice certified copies of the record of the county court in each
of those counties approving such aggeement.

On March 23rd of this year, I wrote you and sent a
earbon copy of the letter to the county judges of the above men=-
ticned 3 counties, and edvised that such procedure would be nec-
essary., To date I have not heard from eny of them; accordingly,
I return your statement received on April 6th.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

Blucher:eb
enc

Censtin S4T30
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Cownlin SHT38

General Weand Office

May 10, 1935

¥r A L Barris

State Surveyor
Jubboeck « Texas

Dear 8ir:

On Jamayy 24,1935 this office sent
you a photostatic copy of the acreage division
of the boundary line between Hockley and Terry
counties, stating that the line as corrected
would be sbstracted in Volume 57, then being

compiled.

Since then we have received a protest
ageinst sbstracting this 1line, hence same will
not sppear in the next printed volume of State
Abstracts. A

VYery respectfully,

Commisdioner






LuBBOCK COUNTY m}

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
July 17th, 1935. JUL 1 9193

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissloner,

Aus tin, Texas. REFERRED TO MAP

Dear Sipr:-

I was just talking to Mr. Jack Randall of the Law Fimm of
Wilson, Randall and Kilpatrick of this city, who are handling my suit
against Hockley County et al, and inasmuch as an amicable settlement
is being attempted, we would appreclate an early reply from your office
answering specifically the following paragraphs by number as follows:

From a recheck of all the records and statments avallable to
your department to this date,
No.l Qs Is it your conclusion that W.H.Tilson in beginning the surwey
of the south line of Lamb County actually begen at the Ira Millington
SW eoyner of Hale County, or did he in fact begin at a false corner
previously marked by Crews and which had previously been rejected by
The ‘Commissi oner of the General Land Office as the true SW corner of
Hale County%

No.2 we Is it your opinion that the south line of Lamb County by
said Tilson, from all the evidence before you, was established upon the
ground in the strict manner provided by the statutes and Act creating
said Lamb County to the extent that your Department now validates the
Tilson work as fully complying with the Statutes for such work and

now approves sald work as in all respects legal?.

No. 3 . Did the Legislature in defining the lines of Lamb County
directly or indirectly give Tilson authority to begin at any ohther

then the true SW corner of Hale County, or to éxtend the SW corner of
Lamb County further than thirty miles west of the SW corner of Hale.?

No. 4 w+ Has your department ever been furnished authenticated
report of the said south line of Lamb county by Tilson, so0 that your
abstraect clerk can definitely divide the abstracts thereon?

No. 5 e« If the County Courts of Hockley and Lamb Countles‘would
approve of the survey-report made by me, which began at the Millington
corner and extended thirty miles due west, and which was checked by
your department, would your department approve and file sald report

as the true line between sald counties?

For your convenience I am enclosing the Hale-Imbbock boundary
line report made by W.J.Williams in 1914, being a retract of the sald
Millington line and a blue print sketch of the location; kindly return

both with your reply.

COirt T T o



LUBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS
JHW #2 July 17-35

In checking the report by Tilson I find that he calls to
begin at"an iron pipe set one foot eight inches out of ground marked
SwHale, about 477 vs west of Spade fence, 450 vs. west of four old pitts"
Millington crossed same fence 1810 on his 30th, mile, or 90.8 vs. Bast
of his SW Hale; Williams measured the same to be 89.5 vs. in his report.
From a careful rechsck of the Tilson line I found several iron pipe
evidently plapeed by him that are spaced at mile intervals west of the
iron pipe that I term (Crews), this pipe to my knowledge stood about
1% feet out of the ground, while the one placed by Millington was nearly
level with the ground; the Urews pipe was on ground around 8 feet higher
than the Millington, both in open pralrie land and in sight of gachother
the Crews pipe is now gone as it is farm, the depression around it is
yet plainly merked on the ground. It is plain that Tilson found both
the Millington corner and the fence to the east, East line Spade Fasture,
and then just guessed at the distance to them. These things prove
conclusively to me that Tilson did not beign at the Millington trme
corner, and in that lies the whole difficulty that we now find ourselves
in.

If your department had previously rejected the Crews location
and then allowed the lilson report to get by with the same location as
rejected, then it seems to me that you should bend every effort to
right the error by plainly admitting the error and asking that 1t be
righted, your good offices in this matter can gquickly clear the matter
for Lamb County is attempting to stand behind whatever approval you
have made of the Tilson work, and should you become convinced of the
feilure of your department to check the evident error in Tilsons
place of beginning and voild his work on that grounds, then they wai ld
be ready to clear the matter and stop a lot of unnecessary litigation
using the tax payers money needlessly.

The best case in point is that of Texas-Oklahoma 100th, meridian
Supreme Vomrt Decision- the basic law of the land is to follow the
original grant, any other construction is wrong. So kindly read the
Act creating Lamb County, togbther with the other information you have
and then kindly advise me as socn as possible.

yours wvery truly,

gl



J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER

o CHIEF CLERK
J. W, HAWHINS

August 15, 1935

Mr. A, Le Hﬂrri.’
Lubboek,
Texas.

Dear Sir:

Acknowledgment is mede of your letter of July 17th
which has only now been reached for attention.

You propound five questions in reference to the Hosckley=
Lamb County line as surveyed by W. H. Tilson.

I find ae follows:

Question 1, Is it your conclusion thst W, H. Tilsom in
beginning the survey of the south line of Lemb County actually
begen at the Ira Millington SW corner of Hale County, oér did
he in fact begin at a felse cormer previously marked by Crews
anéd whioh had previously been rejected by the Commissioner of
the Ceneral Land Office as the true SW corner of Hale County?

. aAmswere. It would scem that Tilson begen his work at the
forst corner set by Crews instead of at the Ira Millington
SW corner of Hale County and later corrected his field notes
of the Hale~Lamb County line. According to our records, I
cannot be absolutely positive of this, but such would seem to
be the ocase.

Question 2. Is it your opinion that the south line of
Lemb County by seid Tilson, from all of the evidence before
you, was established upon the ground in the strict manner
provided by the statutes and Aot creating said Lamd County
to the extent that your Lepartment now validates the Tilson
work as fully complying with the statutes for such work and

now approves |%}d work as in ell respects lezal$

Answ

a letter from this department written you under da _
11, 1934, See Page 2, paragraph No. 4 et seq. This reference
is a letter quoted to you as being one writtem to Judge C. H.
Curl under date of Feb. 7, 1914, This department will there-
fore stand upon its pest action in this matter, that is the
Tilson notes will be asccepted as correct and recognized until
they ere superceded by others or cancelled by the court,

er. In enswer to this iuaatigg I shall refer you !gng

mjﬁ‘if?ga



Stute of Texas
J.H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
FESEEEPETS] CHIEF CLERK
J. W. HAWKINS .
-Eﬂ

Question 3, Did the Legislature in defining the lines
of Lamb County directly or indirectly give Tilson authority
%0 begin at any ‘other:-than the true SW corner of Hasle County,
or to extend to the SW corner of Lamb County further than
30 miles west of the SW corner of Hale?

Answer, HReferring to the statutory description defining
the boundaries of Lamo County, i find thet this desoription
calls for same to begin at the NW corner of Hale County and
go west 30 miles.

question 4. Hes your department ever beem furnished authen-
ticated report of the said south line of Lamb County by Tilsom,
:; tiat?ynur abstract olerk can definitely divide the abstracts
ereon

Answer., Yes.

Question 5. If the County sourts of Hockley and Lamb
Counties would approve of the survey-report made by me, which
began at the Millington corner and extended thirty miles due
west, and whioch was checked by your department, would your
department approve and file =aid report as the true line bee
-tween saild counties?

Answer., Under the statu$ss, the matter of determining
county boundary lines is one which must be determined by the
counties affeocted, unless they are uneble to agree. In this
instance Hele end Lubbook have their cormers settled and 1%
therefore remains for not only Lamb abd Hockley counties, but
baeiley and Cochran counties as well to agree on the Lamb=-
Hoekley county line, since their boundatries will be affected
to some extent. The approval of the fleld notes of & oounty
line must be made by the county court of each of the wunties
arffected,

[ '“r-li--:r_;.-

With your letter you enclosed the copies of the Hale~Lube-
boek county line, report as made by W, J., Williams, same being
surveyed Maroh 23, to 28, 1914. Ais requested in your letter,
I am herewith returning this county line report.

Yours wvery truly

Commissioner
Blucher/k

Copnto S¢ QY3
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LUBBOCK COUNTY REOE?\*E’Q}
LUBBOCK, TEXAS APH 1 815:36

April 17th, 1936.
Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO,

Aus tin, Texas. Subject

Dear Sir:- SE corner Balley County,
NE corner Cochran County.

After having duly established this comer for the above
named counties and conformation of filing " ¥Your report and field
notés were filed here in accordance with the statutes applying
to county lines."(your letter Nov.l0-34, this division as so
reported was published in Vol. 57 State Abstract book.

As previously reported to you I filed suit in the 99th,
District Court tc make this corner further established by the
due process of law. Due to the fact that three of the interested
counties have been making overtures for settlement out of court,
the case has not yet been tried but doubtless will soon be tried;
unless Lamb County can procure gome more consolaticn from your
department.

You will recall that my statment of the matter iz, that I
surveyed the Lamb-Hockley line under c¢ontract with both counties,
beginning at the Millington Corner and going 30 miles dwue West,
and also surveyed the Cochran-Bailey line by beginning at last
named location extending same due west to the State Line, the
contract for said work was on record in Hockley-Balley ami Cochran.
The samé day that the Bailey contr:zct was made and recorded, a
duplicate of the proposal-contraet was presented in person to the
Lamb Courts and accepted as tc the scuth line, but not the west
line of Lamb County, the Balley contract was for their south and
east lines but Lamb would not agree for their west line but did
for their scuth line and we dlscussed the detalls for at least
an hour and was in perfect agreement. This contract was talked of
in a meeting of the Lamb-Hockley-Bailey and Cochran Counties
in & Joint sessicn et Littlefield and was further wverified ther by
all courts, Lamb county never denleddsaid contract until after
I had made the survey and turned in the report to the court. They
found that I had not extended the line as far west as they supposed
Tilson had gone and then they claimed I had no contract for the
work; just their way of getting out of accepting the loceation made
by me; the same court however approved the Hale-Lamb line survey
by Williams starting from the Millington corner which I hed re-
marked in accordance with the agreement with Lamb County when 6

we discussed the matter. KQ
(oA
0%
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In regard to the Tilson work, you will recall that I have
filed with your deparitment an affidavit by Tilson that he did in
fact begin at the Crews first corner for the SW corner of Hale,
rather than the true or Millington corner.

Both Bailey and Cochran Counties duly ratified the survey
establishing for the first time their true boundary line, and said
certified reports were flled with your department and abstracted,
which they contend 1s sufficient in law to be fully recoganized.

Due solely to the fact that Lamb County wanted t o keep
some 5,000 acres of land that woaald rightly be assessed in Bailk y
County, under the Original Survey made by me from the true corner
of Hale County--well I dld not have a contract according to them.
They at once solicited Hockley county to throw in with them and
try for the additional distance, it of course I c¢ould not re-
form my report and c;ﬁﬁ} 1 gcrgage from Cochran-Bailey counties
and therefore nelther{Touhtygswould approve of the report or pay
me formy work, therefore the sult to clear the mstter.

My attorre y has visited the Lamb Court and they are wvery
hostile and very perscnal in their denunciations, they had some
attorneys from Plainview to set in with them for they feared to
face the trial without such help.

0ffi yesterday my attorney spend sev:ral hours with the Hodk ley
court, and it is now our guess that the County Judges of Hocklegr
and Lamb are planaing to come to your office soon hoping to get
some official or legal support to help them 8teal"some land from
their sister counties on the west.

One contention of Hockley county is that I did not set thelr
NW corner 30 miles west of their Millington NE corner, and in this
connection I would greatly appreciate it if you woald turn to
the records and from the recorded location of the Millington
corner by me and Williams, calcuate the field note distances
of lands along the line and then reduce your findings to a
statment of facts, showing how my actual measurements on the ground

| with 100 varas Chcago steel tape would check with the field notes

Cournti S4TLE

ag to location in Capitol league 700, for such statment I will
gladly pay your charges, and would appreclate same as soon as
possible. I think that my continuous straight line measurement
would be a better check even that the field notes of the lands,
but want your computation also.

It 1s my passl ng thought that since a sult is pending onthis
matter, that under Apt. 1592-25 your office probably would not
take an active stand for or against the Lamb County set-up, otle
than you might see fit to advise with them thi&t unless they can

settle this matter that other sults might likely be filed for fem to
fignt oOver .



JHW #3 4-17-36

I do not know what Lamb county has spent for legal services,
but Hoekley county has paild their attorney $100. for legal advice
in their attempt to obtalin excess assessments over their 30 miles
square in conjunction with the efiorts of Lamb County, and now
it appears that both Judges expect soon to0 spend some more money
furnished by John Taxpayer by coming to you for support.

In my haste I too agree with the Psalmist 116-11, but the
the courts have been appealed to and Iam going to stand on the
law and evidence induced, and so earnestly solicit your Honorald
support to that end.

Yours wvery truly,

T A e

Lo, lee SYTET
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

April 21st, 1936.

Hon. J.H. Walker, Commissioner GLO.,

Auvs tin, Texas. Abstract Desk.
Dear Sir:

I would appreciate an early reply as to whether or not the
following county boundary lines surveyed by me have been abstracted
and in which abstract book they will appear;

Terry-Heckley ling; Yoalkum-Cochran; Terry-Yoakum;
——>> Terry-Gaines-Yoakum.- Ve/ 58 .

If all these lines have not been fully approved and so
abstracted, I would appreciate a statment giving reasons as to
why such line or lines have not 'been abstracted.
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April 27, 1936

Mre A. L. Harris,
Licensed land surveyor,
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Sir:

This 1s in reply to your letter of ipril 17th and your
two of April 2lst.

In your letter of April 17th you refer to the contro-
versy over the Hoeckley-Lamb, Cochran-Bailey county lines. In con=-
nection with this matter I shall say that under the law, ques-
tions and matters concerning changes of county boundaries are
left to the counties affected unlesgs referred by them to this
department for erbitration. This has always been, and still is,
the poliey of the Land Office, as I believe I have stated in
previous letters to you,

If such boundaries should be in dispute, even: tho
field notes had been sent to this department, they could not
be used for the purpose of correcting the State abstract until
such dispute is settled. This department cen not take any part
in such controversies; they must be settled by the affected
counties themselves,

You request a certificete of facts indicating the re-
sult of computations made in this office from field notes of all
surveys along the Hockiey~-Lanmb county line, beginning at the
Midlington NE comndy corner, and running Westwerd to indicate
the relative position for the NW county corner and a corner of
league /700, I find that eccording to law I cen not give you a
certificate of facte as to this information, as it would be only
a conclusion by computation made by this office, Furthermore, it
could not be introduced as evidence in court.

I can send you a certified copy of fleld notes of sur-
veys along this line and of eny other instruments on file, which
might be of assistance, and from this data you could make the
computations desired. I shall be glad to do this, upon request.

CounrTo SEPS
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It has been more than a year since Judge Hay or
Judge Allison have been in this office.

' goe of your letters of April 2lst asks whether ab-
stracts have been made following the receipt of field notes by
you of the following county lines: Terry-Hoekley, Yoakum-Cochrean,
Terry-Yoakum, and Terry-Gaines-Yoakum. Surveys along the last
mentioned county line have been abstracted in Volume 58. Ab-
stracting of surveys along the other three lines is held up,
pending the sbttlement of the dispute or controversy referred
to above.

Your other letter of April 2l1st asks for information
desired by you for the resurvey of section 415 cert 1 D&SE Ry
Co blk 1 in Lynn county. From the i stizetions made, it would
seem that all the surveys between the one above mentioned and
the long connecting line run by Standifer in connection with the
Post case, from the East to Guthrie Lake and thence to Double
lLake, are constructed on a course and distance basis. I find
that theording to Standifer's connections the distance BEast and
%est between Double and Guthrie's Lakes is 1929.6 varas for each
section. I do not have ardy late work in this area %o which you

re far " 2
T trust that this may be of some assistance to you.
Very truly yours,
Acting Commissioner
Blucherteb
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS By

May 20th, 1936.

3
Hon. J.W.Hawkins, w L .‘}3

Austin, Texas. f@ :
LY e :
b

Dear Sir:-

I have a letter from the General Land Office dated April 27th,
written by Mr. Blucher and signed offiecialiy by you, relative to som
county boundary line matters.

As probably the incoming Commissioner, I would like at this
time to get this matter fully before you, and I trust that you will
give it your undivided attention for a short time, and write me your
views on the matters involved. :

I will attempt to give you a eoncise statments of faets
relative thereto: I had the pleasure o1 wrlting the trial court
Judgment in the sult Yarza V8 Lynn et al, and after the Supreme
Court retiried same in all respects, I was employed by the sevwveral
counties to so mark their lines.

Among others I surveyed the Lubbock-Hockley line and they L%
retiried and paid therefor; I surveyed the Hockley-Terry line and
both contracting counties duly ratified and have paid me in full
therefor; 1 surveyed the Cochran-Yoskum line and both counties
duly approved and as I agreed to take long time warrants which are
not yet due, I am holding warrants for payment; I surveyéd the
Terry-Yoakum line and both counties approved and Terry paid in
full but warrents are not yet due from Yoakum, 1 hcld the warrunts
but not due yet-. I also surveyed the Balley-Cochran line and both
counties acrproved, Bailey paid in cash, Gochran warrants not due yet,
but will pe soon.

On- May 1llth, lvsl I presented a written proposal-contract
to Bailey county for surveying their East and Sauth lines which
they accepted and recorded tor both; on the same day I presented the
samé proposal-contract to Lamb County and they accepted for their
S8outh line but not for their West line. Shortly thereafter at a
joint meeting for discussing the county lines was held in Littlefleld
attended by the Courts of Hockley-Cochran and ILamd Countles at which
time the matter was discussed at length, and they had ask me to
be present and I was there and they had me stand before them and
outliine by chart exactly how I was golng to make the Lgmb-Hogkley line
survey, where 1 was going to begin and the direction and how west
I was golng to run the line west from the Millington comer; and 1

fully explained would prun the line due west for 30 miles and
placg thg conmertﬂfg famb~Hocﬁley-Cochran and PBailey counties.

Coudle, SYT5Y



5-20-36 #2 J.W.H. Austin,

A8 no objections whatever were ruised to that proceedure, I later
sC ran the line and sent the work the Land Office and when approved
as to detalls I presented to Lamb County for approval and then the
trouble began.

In the meantime they had found out that back in about 1vlU
before Balley-Cochran or Hockley were organigzed, they had employed
Mr. Tilson to survey the lines for Lamb County, =d set up the claim
that 1 had not surveyed the south line of Laihb County attempting to
use letters from the Land Office validating the Tilson survey. I then
checked up on all the information possible about the Tilson work and
had & conference with lir. Tilson and ascertained the fact that he
began the south line of Lamb at a false cormer set by T.L. Crews
for the SW corner of Hale, but your department promptly re jected
that location and instructed Crews to come to the Millington corner.
Tilscn knew about the two corners and I understand that the Lamb
Court ask him to first use the westerly of the two; he did that and
before tieing to any land cormers sent in a draft of his work to
see 1f he could get by with it, fo r the county desired to get all
they could on their west side; unfortunately the department did not
detect the error and direct him to go back to the Millington corner,
and so tollow the double direct calls in the fidd notes of Lamb
County asset out in the Leglislative act creating the county. At abow
that time Lgmb County deserted the beginning point by Tilson and
in & survey of the Hale-Lamb line by Mr. Williams approved the corner
used by me and nameing me as having so marked the corner they used.

When I would not adopt the Tilson SW corner of Lamb County as
the common county corner; well 1 did not have a contract of record?
in LambCounty but did in each of the other counties.

Then arter a get-to-gether meeting Hockley county also refused
to approve the line or pay for it, altho the Hockley County Judge
\ inspected the line in person and said it was. alright, and his son
helped to do the work; it wculd seem that they agreed with Lamb of
N\, to force the line on west to the rilson location.

I promptly riled suit ageinst Hockley County and the suit is
pending in the 99th, Court Here in Lubbock. Hockley county paid one
of their local attorneys $100. for detending them, but they do not
want to go to trial on the merits of the case.

Your letter states that three lines ile; Terry-Yoakum, Terry-
Hockley and Yoakum-Uochran are being held up. The suit I filed
doeg not affect iIn any way the above named lines.

During the past few days I have visited the Courts of Terry,
Yoakum and Cochran Countles and they are giving it to me hot and heavy
becasuse I had told them these lines were approved and would be in
Vo. 57 State Abstract book, amd according to your letter they are
not in that book.

I am enclosing photo copies of letterf from {ouﬂ department

FLALIES ERSY WRY'EnDS dBs RSt 5858, VOISR, 0, POth they and myself
Courer. S¢45S
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It is generally known that shortly atter I filed the suit
some of the Hockley Court wvisited your department, and the other
courts are surmising that political scare or mispepresentaticon was
regponsipble for the Holding-up process.

I am writing this long letter to you personally so that you
can see how this delay has placed me in a bad light, and it seems
to me that the department can get me in the clear, without having to
have each of the courts write a protest to you to do the thing your
enclosed letters state you would do.

I would be glad to hear from you direct about this matter at
an early date.

Yours very truly, ;

e

@uﬂﬂbﬁ‘iﬁgﬂ&
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LuBBOCK COUNTY

LUBBOCK, TEXAS

June 25th, 1936.

HDH L] J 1w - HEWkinﬂ ]
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-
I wrote you a personal letter on May 20th, relatlve to some

County boundary line matters and regret that I have not as yet received
your answer thereto.

I was just about to make up my mind to use my influence-if
any- and vote against ya when one of your circulars came to hand.

It so happened that about fifty years ago the Stork left me
at Moulton, Lavaca County, Texas, and when I read that I began to

seratceh my head wondering ir for any reason I cald vote against a
Lavaca County man.

If and when you are properly seated, I hope to visit you and
talk over the old swimming holes etc., and meet some of your office
force sco they won't be hard boiled hereafter.

Yours very truly,

O ¥ Mrect
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Jamuary 5, 1988

¥re A« Ls Harries
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Sirs.
We would like to have some further ine

formation in comnection with your survey of the

Terry-iockley County line and particularly about
the blue you sent of this survey. this
blue print from Midway between Miles and 256 on
to midway hhunumiaamﬂ{?mm
lines south of the county line. The lengths of
the east and west limes of the surveys in this
area would indicate that you intended using the
outside of these said two lines. The areas given
south of the county line would indiecate that
intended using the inside of these said two Be

we are of the opinion that the inside
line should not be there at that the outside
line should be continued past the southwest core
ner of Section Noe 3 and that the areas morth and
south of the county lime should be revised.

We would like %o have l#luhgm
showing this county line aervss Elock X gure
vey 1 through 8, sald sketeh to give the distances
from the county line both to the north lines and
gsouth lines of surveys 1 through 8.

We are in the middle of abstracting this
area and our work will be hddd up until] this is
straightened outs

Your kind attention to this matter will
be greatly appreciatede.

Very truly yours

Commissioner
JOB/LM
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COUNTY BURVEYOR STATE LICENSED SURVEYOR DISTRICT SURYVEYOR

A. L. HARRIS

SURVEYING, BLUEPRINTING, PHOTOCOPRYING AMND MAPS
FHOKES: OFFICE 1303, RESIDENCE 130

COURT HOUSE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS

January 8th, 1938.

Hon. Wm. H. McDonald, Commissioner.
Mistin, Texeas,
Subject(Delayed) Terry-Hockley Co.Line.
Dear Sir:-

I was almost dumfoundered just now upon reading your letter
of the 5th, inst. on the above matter.

"We are in the middle of abstracting this area and our work
will be held up until this is straightened out ."

"Held up" Gosh O'mighty- durn!

I am enclosing a photostastic copy of a letter dated January
24th, 1935 from your departmsnt written by Mr. Newcomb in which he
sets out that this matter has come to his desk, through the other
departments I presume, and that this same report you have Will be
appear in State Abstracts, Vol. 57, when completed.

Now you will understand why the above outburst.

Now while I am on the subject, of this and similar matters,
I want to unbosom myself a wee bit further so that my positon will
be most definitely understood.

Lubbock-Crosby line;

Back in 1921 I made a resurvey of this line jointly for
Lubbock amd Crosby counties am sent my return to the Land Office
for correcting abstracts: the Department filed and approved same
and gave me a letter on it- now the Assessor-Collectors tell me
the abstracts were not corrected then or since, although this
line was adyudicated in Garza& VS Lynn et al, the Judgment for
which I wrote, and was duly approved by the State Supreme Court.
Can you tell me vhen this line will be abstracted or is it being
just plain "Held up".

Codhran-Balley line.

In 19353 I surveyed this line and it was duly approved accorde
ing to law and same actually appeared in Vol. 57 I believe, then
as we checked shortly after el would be politiciangvisited
Mustin some one must have gorme in to a political tail spin and later
the abstracting was cancelled by your letter May 18th,1935.

Cochran-Yoalkum and lerry- Yoakum lines.

Altho the countles duly approved these lines as surveyed by

me and your department gave me letters that they would be abstracted,
the last time I was in your office they too were being "Held up™

- CotnTi. S¢G Ly
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even tho I had decided that if political reversals were in order
we would try some of that also, and so I too the Caunty Judges of
Terry, Cochran and Bgiley Counties to Austin'Ry car and we had a
conference about this matter and as I see it that also "Helled up"
things.

Cochran-Hockley line.

I had a valid contract with both these counties to survey am
mark this line under the Supreme Court mandate but war broke out
about the north end of said line. Your department ruled that it
should go true north 30 miles from the common corner of Cochran-
Terry-Yodtum-Hockley, and the official c¢olor changed and the
present Officials ruled it otherwise, so that too-is "Helled up"
and i®& headed for District Court trial, (using the tax payers money)
and in my humble oplnion due to politics or something else that

equals "bone headism".
Hockley-Lamb line.

Prior to 1810 Surwveyor Crews attempted to survey the Hale-
Lamb line amd when his report came to the department they directed
him to change the south end and observe the Ira Millington corner.
In 1910 Surveyor tilson began at the rejected Crews corner that is
some 585 wvaras west of the Millington corner, and extended his
line west some 30miles plus some 300 varas for the SW corner of
Lamb County, your department evidently pulled a boner and since
has attempted to wvalidate. the erroneocus beginning and false line
as laid down by Tilson. In 1933 I was duly employed to surwey and

merk this lire and I think made the ORIGINAL and only legal survey
of this 1line by beginning at the Millington comer, approved in
Hale VS Lwbbock ard Lynn VS Garza, and as directed by statute
limited the line to 30 miles and when my report was made Lamb
and H.ckley Caunty appealed to your department for wvalidation on
the Tflson line so they could attempt to hold the extra distance
on the west while at the same time acquiring the extra distance
on the East. I promptly filed sult in District Court for pay
and validation of my contract to laig the line down as set out
in POUBLE CALLS in the act creating Lamb County, this suit is still
in court.
% Having writeen the Lynn VS Garza trial court Judgment, and
having complied with the provisions in the Acts creating both
Hockley and Lamb Counties for their East-West distances, in the
matter of extablishing the Hockley-Cochran line it was my opinion
that the same souldbe 30 miles west of and parallel to the East
line of Hockley County thereby giving Hockley County its calls
for 30 miles each way; Hcckley caunty then ageain ran to your
Department for solace ( the Count Judge was then President of
the West Texas Judges “ssociation and your Department again
favored the False beginning over-distance Tilson line and
directed that the lire for Huckley-ﬂochran be laid down to the
Tilson location; so they "Monkey"is now on the back of Lamb
end Yochran counties to take the matter to District Court- more
waste of John Laxpayers Mmoneye

Last but not least isyour request for my going out there at
my expense, as the Counties have already pald me for surveyling the

Conntac SYOG =



1-Eu58 Hon.Wme. H. McD. Commissioner w3

Hockley-Terry line and furnish you with the complete survey of
Block X, for that reason alone I could not do it .

A further eeason isthat there is with your department some
vacency files adjacent to Bjock X and several others have been
fildd with me which will reach you in due time so that information
given you on this request at thistime would probably serve interests
that I am now at all in sympathy with and which interests I have
never served and probably never will.

These are a few of the extempos, so that I trust you will
promptly abstract such legally approved and filed matters to save

us further unpleasentrie s.
Yours very truly,
cC .
James V. Allred. ;

CocerBes BETE3
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Jamary 13, 1938

Ere Ae Le Harris
Lubbocky Texas

Dear Sir:

Relative to your letter of the 8th inst., we
are enclosing a photostat copy of a letter addressed
te you dated May 10th, 1935, which you failed to men=
tion in'your letter, and which explains why the abe
straeting of the Hockley~Terry County Boundary line
wags delayed.

Ve also send you a copy of Ju Alvin Ge Alli=-
son's letter of December Z2nd received in this offiee
on December 28th, 1937, withdrawing his protest and ade
viaigg this offiee to proceed with the correction of
the abstracte along this line.

This we have done from the Terry-Lynn County
liné to the West line of Tract No. 8 Detween Hile Post
24 and 26+ From this peint to the YoakumeTerry County
line you show on your blue print two lines South of
the County line, which is somewhat confusing and our
courteous letter of Jamnary 5th was s request for ine
formation to enlighten us gs to how to further proeceed.

We pregume that in making this survey you surw
veyeld both e of each section that you passed through
and to elarify matters, what we want is the distance from
the county lime to the Southeast and Southwest cormers
of tracts loe 1 to tract Noe 7 inelusive, BElock 10, Pub~
lic School Lande

You can either send this informatior in on a
eketechy or a letter, giving this information, will suf-
fice. ‘:'au will note from this letter, that thdspresent
administration has not in any way dclqyu this matter
but instead has attempted to bring the matter to a satis-
factory conclusion and allay what friection there I{i‘lﬂ
have been between the two ecounties, as to the loeation
of their boundary line.

The balance of your letter relating to disputes
over other ecounty lines which you were engaged and surveyed

Cotente S¥F65
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in years gone h{ is interesting, but these matters,
thil administration will consider, if and when ree
quested by the proper authorities. :

Please let the infmﬂon reque sted above,
come forward at your very earliest conveniesnces

Yours wvery truly

Commiscionar

Shierpiffe/Lu
Encle two photostate






E -

COUNTY SURVEYOR STATE LICENSED SURVEYOR DISTRICT SURVEYOR

A. L. HARRIS

SURVEYING, BLUEPRINTING, PHOTOCOPYING AND MAPS
PHONES: OFFICE 1303, RESIDENCE 130

COURT HOUSE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS

January 24th, 1938.
Hon. Wm. H.McDonald, Commissioner,

Austin, Texas. In re; Hockley-Terry County Line;
“ttention Vr. Shirriffs

Dear Siri:=

Pardon my delay in answering your letter of January 13th,
asking for additonal information relative to the above matter.

In making these County Line surveys the Counties were not
in favor of making any expensive construction sarveys, so that I
used such local ewvidence a8 to lines in the way of fence lines ete,
rather than for legal construction.

In surveying this line from the East westward, I used the

~ fences as marking the south line of the School Blocks, amd when
I got to~ the soauth common cormer of sections 7 and 8 in Block X
fourd an iron pipe at the west end of fence line, from there on
west to sections 2-3 there was no fence to the south, but found
another fence extending west from the south common cormers of
sections 2-3 as évidenced only by fence, from there on west I
constructed anctler straight line as a base for the south line
of the &School B, ocks, and made two lines to show what was dore on
the acreage calculation.

To abstract the line as approved by the then County Judges,
use the northerly llne, and discard the other one to the south.

Yours very truly, 7

ok, ok 1
DS |

L"\: L ""l::: B i ‘_::_'
JAN 2 61938

| N e p—

b ?"""'*‘T'*-r'\n'r
niar \RE U 1V IV IJP
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A. L. HARRIS

County Surveyor
LUBBOCK, TEXAS

Hene Wm. H. MeDonald, Commissioner,

Austin, Texas.
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H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5.

.
5, BAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Cocn T84 910

General Temd Office

ﬁtﬂ?& of Texas
Austin
Mey 10,1935
Mr J W Berry
Ropesville - Texas
Dear Sir:

On Jamuary 24,1935 I sent you photostatic
copy of the acreage division of the boundary line
between Hockley and Terry counties, stating thd
this line would bde sbatracted as shown by the sheet
sent you. Since then the office has received a
protest against abstract this line, hence same
will not appear in Volume 27 - now being compiled.

Very respectfully,
RBW
Comnissioner



General Wemd Office
Stute of TWexas
Sustin

4. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER

5. §. BAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

CowrLic S477/

May 13, 1935

Thie ie in regard to sbstracting the
boundary line between Cochran and Yoakum counties
as eyed by Mr A L Harris, State Surveyor.

A

surv

letter has been filed here protesting
against the sbestracting of the line between Hockley
and Terry, which might invelve certain tracts of
land slong khe line between Cochren emd Yoakum, and
for that reason we think best mot to include the Harris
re-gurvey in Volume 57, State Abstracts.

Other tracts on which action has been

had
from September 1,1933 to Angust 31,1934 will be shown
in Volume 57.

VYery respectfully,

Commissioner



J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. B, BAYERS,. CHIEF CLERK

Cotenllee S4G72

Gereral Wemd Office

State of Wexas
Austin
ey 13, 193

Tax Assessor Yealkum County
Plaine - Texas

Desr Sim

: This is in regard to abstracting the
line between Cochran snd Yoakum, and Yoakum and
Terry countiss, as surveyed by Mr A L Harrle,
State Surveyor.

A letter has been filed here protesting
against the abstracting of the line between Hockley
and Terry, which might involve certain tracts of
ludnn;tthlhmmlﬂhlh-.ud
Yoalkum and Terry, snd for that reason we think best
not to include the Harris Pe-survey in Tolume 57,
State Abstracts.

Other lends on which action has been had
from September 1,1933 to August 31,1934, will be
shown in Volume 5‘{.

Very respectfully,

W
Commissioner



September 26, 1936

Mr, Loyd R. Kennedy,
County Attorney,
Morton, Texas

Dear Sir:

Acknowledgment is made of your letter of September
2lst in reference to the county line matter. You wish to de-
termine on the ground by survey the correct position of the
Hoekley-Cochran county line,

The matter of correctly determining such county
lines is left by law entirely to the counties direectly af-
fected, This department can only ac¢t where the surveyor's
fail to agree as to the facts and they submit the matter to
the General Land Office for arbitration, at which time the
Commissioner is required to take immediate action in the prem-
ises, glving instructions, etc. The law also platés the matter
of determining county lines with the county court. Under these
circumstances, I hesitate evem to make suggestions,

The Terry-Hockley, Terry-Yoakum, and Voskum-Cochran
county lines have been laid out by Mr A L Harris of Lubboeck, The
field notes have not been accepted as correct for the purpose of
abstracting the surveys along those lines because Hockley county
has questioned the correctness of the SW corner of that county
as determined by Mr Harris. Furthermore, the counties have been
coneerned over the correct posit ition and lemgth of the South
line of Lamb county, which alsc affects Hockley county. I would
like to have those matters straightened out, in order that all
these surveys might be properly abstracted.

I believe thet one or two of the county lines are
being litigated at this time in the courts. It ocours to me
thaet the Hockley~Cochran county line should be interpreted in
accordance with the decrge of court givi hem their correct
positions; see 42 SWR {qrﬁz'r% and 58 SWR (2424f,

Very truly yours,

Commissioner
Blucher:eb
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COMMISSIONER'S COURT

ECERS STATE ﬂf TEXAS E. A, Bimms, County Judge

Mrs"Fidora White, District Clerk L. C. Green, Commissioner Pre, 1

* k 5 A
1L, Smith, Shertts. Tas: Assessor, NTY of TERRY ¢ ¥ Henson, Commissoner Pre. 2
E and Collector, C 0] R. I. Cook, Commissioner Precinct &

Mrs. C. R. Rambo, County Treasurer Lee Lyon, Commissioner Precinet 4

Joe J. MeGowan, County Attorney .
F?Esxljﬁi e
Brownfield, Texas e | ‘)
VOv1s 37
November 12th.,1937, CINEDS; o r?Qv,
| = 1] [ 1 -
11 [ .l__ ‘}!?HF! r
LHT] Uf; L
Hon. William H, lMcDonald,
Land Commissioner,
Austin, Texas, inre:= Terry-Hockley County Line,

Dagr Sir:

Wish to advise that it has coms to my attention that you are
now ready to abstract, the Terry-Hoekley County 1ine as run

by A.L.Harris of Lubbock some time back, upon receipt of g letter

from Me « Wish to adwvise tha ’#éva at altime consented to said
3 .--"

line and have so exprqjé@ﬁifjvj::f 1n letter to your department

before your slection to said office and was in your office last

3pring w th a number of county judges askins for said line to be

abstracted, but at that time *ockley was not satisfied with the

ext nt of the surveys. They have had the line re=-checlkad so ﬁhay

tell ms and sre now gatisfised with ths sSame .

This matter is very important and I would eéarnestly desire

that said line be abstracted as soon as possible,

With kindest regards,

';\_-H\

Countlie SH¥F75
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OFFICERS 1 STA'I‘.E ﬂ't TEXAS CDMHI_SSIGNER‘S COURT

Mrs. Eldora White, Distriet Clerk R. A. Simrﬁ,-s, County Judge

W. A. Tittle, County Clerk o !
J. 5. Smith, Sheriff, Tax—Assess'u{' and CO UNTY Of TER RY IG EV %’:::t;ﬁcncn;::::::;?;ﬁelﬂ

Collector, A
Mrs. C. R. Rambo, County Treasurer R. I. Cook, Commissioner Pre. 3
Joe J. McGowan, County Attorney —_— Lee Lyon, Commissioner Pre. 4

BROWNFIELD, TEXAS
December 27th.,1937.

WmeHaMgD d, C ioner
Goneral faaxierSe ok
Ny A Ead in re;= Terry=-Hockley County line,

Dear Mpr,., McDomald:

I wish to call your attehtion the above matter which we have been trying
to get abstracted for the past 3 years, but due to the fact that a protest
having been salled by the cofinty judge of Hockley County, the same was
held up 1in your office. It now appears that Hockley County is shtisfied

with this survag and have s0 advised you in a letter of December 22nd.
and withdraws the protest made heretofore in this conneection,

I trust this information has reached you in time for the sams to be
abstracted in the volume which will be printed soon and please accept
my thanks for your patlence with us in this connection.

RECEIVED

DEC2 91937,

Yours trul

REFERRED TO MAP.

CoenBor SKF26
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W. G. GIBBS, COUNTY JUDGE .

AND EX-OFFICIO COUNTY BUPT.
GAINES COUNTY

HEMINOIER. URTAS Pabe Sha Tl s

e =WV AW

<
Mr. J.W.Wlker, ED TO wiP
Austin, Texas. ‘ﬁ‘gﬁ

Dear Sir; You gemta notice to the Tax Collector, a feww days
ago, in which you give direction for sOme Of Gaines County's
land to be divided 1n three parts: Galnes to retain a part
Yoakum K to get a part, and Terry to get a part. It seames

that you are recoinisgzggiaﬁ-us Gaines $=zmkyx “ounty's surveyor.
We have not imployed he or anyother Surveyor to run our Boundary
line, neither have we been notified that it was going to be run.

I want to Presume to refer you to Art. ;585. Reviged Civil
Statutes, Texas VOl.I Aicto H. ) B tdudir,

We have tried to put this off on account of being so far
behind with our finance, and having to meet so many destrss
bills, such as food, Burlal expense, Hospltal expense, and
othe® unavoid-ble exbPenses. Taxes came In away short ocuwing

to four dry years out of five, and the slump in cattle.

The court here met Yomkum, County Court, Saturday of

lash week and agreed to run our Boundary line, but d4id no

deside on a Surveyor, but intent to on ®th of next monjph. {{%
We will also try to agree with Terry Co. =soon.

Whoever we imploy will be a State ?icenaaed sSurveyor

e suppose you have been misinformed, or you would

not have i&greed to this division, of UF territory.
Yours tl“ul;r ] :2 En ﬁl 5' i i z&g : _Co. Judge .
f 1262885

Coeonlte S+F 78




J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 8. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

Covrilee S4G79

General Land Office
State of Texas
?ﬂ.uﬁi’&t

Pebry.27, 1935

Judge W ¢ Gibbs (In Reply to yours of the
Seminole - Texas 25th instent
Dear Sir:

when the Assessors of Terry and Yoakum
counties were sent the acreage division sheet of their
boundary line - as mad e by ir A L Harrls, State
Surveyor - thru error we included the WE! of Section
17, Block O34, Public School land, 160 aeres, mostly
in Geines county - your Abstract mamber 1707.

Mr Harris hed asked that in abstracting
we disregard this particular tract of land umtil the
counties had reached sn agreement, and &t was not ab-
gtracted, but as it was the last tract of land on the
sheet the sbstract clerk forget to strike it off the
1ist before sending out to the Assessors, hence the
mistalke.

By this mail all Assessors affected will
be notified to dlsregard that particular tract of land
on the sheet sent them.

Trusting this will be satisfactory, I am
i’ﬂ-‘lﬂ'l very traly,

HBW
P 126285 Commissioner
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4, WARREM PEARCY, COUNTY CLERE Jdo B POTTE, CoudTY JUDaE

CLARENCE W, DAVIS, SHERmIFF-TAX COL.
8. L. JINKING, TREASURER

WELDOMN F. JOMNSON, © ATTORKEY JOE P, MELEAMN, Ci . ¥ Ho. &
H.E. HUGHES, nll'l'ﬂl-c"" ﬁ‘:-:::r THE STATE ﬂF TEms i

J. F, STEELE, CoMMRE, PEEC. MO. 3
W. E. FRY, BcHoOL BUPERINTEHNDENT

e COUNTY OF HOCKLEY

LEVELLAND, TEXAS

Pct. 22, 1934.

D L TUCKER, COMMA. PREC. No, 1

4. P, BHOFMER, CoMMA. PRES, No, 4

Hon. J. H. W alker, RE-S urvey Hockley-Lamb
Commissioner Gen. Land Office, County Line.

A ustin, Texas.

Dear 8 ir;

We are having some difficulty in agreeing of\ the common
corner of Bailey-Cochran-Hockley and Lamb Countiee. This
county jointly agreed with Lamb county to have its line sur-
veyed anddﬁaﬁ they have refused to accept said survey on the
ground that it located their NW corner some § mile short of a
former survey. The location of our west boundary depends upon
the location of this common corner. The surveyor of Lubbock
County states this corner has been accepted in your office
and if this be a fact I should like to have this information
first hand for the guidance of my OGommissioners'Court.

Thanking you in advance for this information, I am

Respectfully yours,

e lla —
J. P. Potts, County Judge,
Hockley County, Texas,.

RECEIVED

NCT 241934

REFERRED TO MApP

Cowntin SLTE/



Nov, 9, 1934

Mre J. P. Potts,
County Judge,
Levelland, Texas

Deer Sir:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter of Oct-
22nd referring to the A. L. Harris report and field notes on the
Cochran-Bailey county line,

For your informetion I shall state that these
field notes and report were filed in this office Jenuary ¢, 1934.
They have not been approved, While they have been turned over to
the abstract clerk for the purpose of correcting the abstract,
the new volume of abstiracts has not been corrected to conform to
this new line; and under the c¢ircumstances, I believe it would be
unwise to do so until this department ie assured that all the coun-
ties affected are agreed as to the ¢correetness of this 4 L Harris
line, and particularly so, with regard to amy difference that may
exist between the position given this line by Mr Harris, and that
called for in the deoree of Garza county VS Lynn county.

- These field notes and report were filed and certi-
fied copies of court orders from the county courts of Bailey and
Cochran counties were filed here showing acceptance and approval
of that line by those counties, The field notes were filed for the
reason that it would eppear that those two counties were agreed as
to the correctness of this line, altho no evidence was submitted
to show actual appointment of the surveyor, or that he had made
bond as provided by law,

There is no provision in the statute whereby county
line field notes and reports should be approved by this departmeat
before being approved by the counties affected, In fact, the stat-
utes state that when the provisions applying to the survey and ac-
eceptance of county lines have been complied with and the survey-
or's reports and sketohes approved by the county court, that a
copy shall be filed in this department, The purpose of this is
that the department can correctly abstract the acreages of all

Cotonite, SYFEE-
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surveys corossed by the county line in the proper county or coun-
ties; also, to show the position of the county line on the county
maps here, as well as for the observance and guidance of this de-
partment in the vicinity of such county lines,

I do not believe that I can give you much help or
assistance in this matter, altho I might offer a suggestion for
your consideration, for what it may be worth.

In the trial court in the case of Lynn county VS
Garza county, Judge Sharp, in findings of fact 712, says: "I find
that the South boundary lines of Baylor, lamb, Terry, Floyd and
Motley counties is & well established line upon the ground, and
has been for meny yeers, recognized es an established line =--",

In the judgment it is stated: "It is further ordered,
ad judged and decreed by the court that the West boundary line of
Hoeckley county and the Bast boundary line of Cochran county is a
stragght line, extending South and North, having for its Southern .
end the common corner of Hockley-Cochran-Yoakum and Terry counties,
as heretofore adjudged, and from said point, extending due North on’
the meridian to the SW corner of Lamb county and SE corner of Bailey
county", My conclusion is that the court intended that this county
line should run due North on the meridien, and that that course
would control over the call for the Bailey-Lamb county corner,

The SW corner of Hoockley county is fixed by the court at a point
30 miles West of the Jones SW corner of Lubbock county,

If runni West 30 miles from the NW corner of
Lubbock county (by Jones) does not fall due North, on the meridian,
of a point 30 miles West of the SW corner of Lubbock county by Jones
then the corner as established from the NW corner of Lubbock would
not be correct.,

As stated above, the matter of determining and set-
tling the correct positions of boundary lines must be settled by
the counties affected; and what I have said is only what has occurred
to me in the way of suggestions, If it is of any assistance to you,
you are welcome to it, However, I do not wish you to understand in
any sense, that I am at this time, offering instructions as to how
this county line should be run.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner
Blucher:eb



- THOMAS |, ROBINBON, COUNTY CLERK

CLARENCE W, DAVIS, BHEMFFRTAX CoOL.

AHD ASSEESON
MRS, JAS, A, LONG, COUNTY TREASURER
EDGAR E. PAYNE, COUNTY ATTORNEY
GEQOFFREY HOLMAN, DISTRICT CLERK
W, E. FRY, ﬁﬂl.lll'l:'l'. BUPERINTENDENT

¢

Hon. J. H. Wa
General Land

A rET LS Ml omn
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr, Walker:-

You are hereby notified that I make this

the above Louﬂ*" Iines the same being the
of Hockley and Terry Counties for the

ls In my officiil position as County Jud
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THE STATE OF TEXAS

County of -}-Im:k'fzg

LEVELLAND, TEXAS
March 21, 1955,
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Office,
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Re:

Hockley=-Teorry

ALVIH B. ALLISON, COuNTY JUDSE
D. L TUCKER, CoMum. PREC, Na, 1
LON GANM, COMHMR, PREC. NO, 2

Jd, F, STEELE. CoMur. PREC. No. 3

4. P, BHOFHER, CoMum. PREC, NGO, 4
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March 28, 1935

Judge Alvin R, Rllison,
Levelland, Texas

Dear Sir:

Acknowledgment is herewith made of the receipt of your
letter of March 21st in the nature of a protest against any action
taken by this department in abstracting the surveys along the fock-
ley-Terry county line, as that line was recently established by
Mr A. L. Harrise.

You stete that it is your belief that this line, as
merked by him is insufficient, as well as incorrect, according to
his plat of record 4nd the field notes which were filed therewith,
vou state also that you believe that the Harris line does not set
forth a true boundary line that is acceptable to lockley county.

In accordance with your request, I shall withhold the
correction of the abstract for the surveys along this line of
your county until you have had time to go into the matter further.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

Blucher:eb

Cocunbic SETELE
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Judge Alvin R. Rllison,
Levelland, Texas

Degr Sir:

Acknowledgment is herewith made of the receipt of your
letter of March 21st in the nature of a protest against any action
taken by this department in abstractinz the surveys along the Hock=
ley-Terry county line, as that line was recently established by
Mr A. L. Harris.

You state that it is your belief that this line, as
marked by him is insufficient, as well as incorrect, according to

his plat of record and the field notes which were filed therewith.
vou state also that you believe that the Harris line does not set
forth a true boundary line that is acceptable to llockley county.

Tn accordance with your request, I shall withhold the
correction of the abstract for the surveys along this line of
your county until you have had time to go into the matter further.

Very truly yours,

Commissloner
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November 19, 1835

Hon. Alvin R. Allison,
Levelland, Texas

Dear 3ir:

In looking over the various county line field notes
which were submitted to this department by Mr Harris, I note
thaet of Hoeckley-Terry counties in your letter to this depert-
ment of March 21st this year, which wes acknowledged on larch
2Eth,

I am writing gtuthis time for information from you
as to whether anything further has been done in connection
with this matter, in order that I can properly endors2 these
field notes to be held up further for attention, or to file
them as correct. There is no desire on the part of this de-
partment to hurry you; I merely wish a statement of progress.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner
Blucher:ebd



ALVIN R, ALLISON

COUNTY JUDGE
HOCKLEY COUNTY

LEVELLAND, TEXAS

November 22, 1935

General Land QOffice
Austin, Texas

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your
letter régarding Hockley-Terry Counties,

1 appreciate your position as taken in
this letter and assure you that we are
doing everything possible at this time
to effect some kind of agreement with
Terry County, in order to settle this
dispute, When same has been done, your
office will be notified,

Very truly yours,

Cotine . 0l

Alvin R, Allison
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December 16, 1937

Judge Alvin Re Allison
Levelland, Texas

Dear Sir:

we enclose herewith copy of letter
received from Judge R. A+ Simms of Terry County,
which is self explanatorye.

we fail to find in our files any record,
ghowing that you have withdrawn your protest as
made in your letter of March 21st, 1935, wherein
you objected to the adoption of the loeation of
this boundary line as loecated by %« L. Harris.

If the loeation of this line has now
been approved by the Commissioner's Courty kindly
advise, and we will proceed immediately with the
cuireii on of the abstraet, for the surveys along
this Nnée

Very sincerely yours

Commissioner

Shirriffs/LM
Encle Lopy of letter
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. MEETS SECOND MONDAY i APRIL. JUNE, AUGUST, OCTONER
¥ EACH MOWTH % AMD DECEHBER

ALVIN R. ALLISON

COUNTY JUDGE

HOCKLEY COUNTY
LEVELLAND, TEXAS

December 22, 1937

Wm. H. McDonold, Commissioner
General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Re: Terry-Hockley County Line
Dear Mr. McDonold:

Your letter of December 16, 1937, realive to the above caption-
ed has been received.

You are herewlth advised that Heeckley County, Texas, has sur-
veyed the above mentioned County Line, and that we are now
satisfied with the said line. You are further advised that I
withdraw my protest made in my letter of March 2lat, 1935,as
te the above line, and it will be satisfactory with Hockley
County for your office to proceed immediately with the correct-
ion of the abstracts for surveying along this line.

Thanking you for your past considerations and extending to you
and yours my sincere greetings for the holiday season, I am

Yours truly,

/Jj@nu/r'j

ARA /bb
ccs Judge R. A. Simms
Brownfield, Texas

RECEIVED

DEC2 81937,

REFERRED TO MAP

Cownlic Y793
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SIMON D, HAY. CouNTY JUDGE

STANLEY A, DOSS, COUNTY CLERK

C. 0. GRIFFIMN, Tax COLLECTOR

ROY GILBERT, TAX ASSESSOR

HERBERT C. MARTIM, COUNTY ATTORNEY
BESSIE BELLOMY. COUNTY TREASURER i
L. D. ROCHELLE, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 4
MALLORY ETTER, DISTRICT CLERK
LEM IRVIN, SHERIFF

Cﬂ{.d-‘rl-&t Syfi=

LTADEE FRINT=LITTLEFIELD

o € 5

B ¢

0. BRYAMNT, CommMissioNER PRESINET Mo, 1
A, DANIEL, COMMISSIONER PRECINGT Mo, 2

E. STRAWMN, COMMISSIONER PRECINGT No. 3
.

R.
c.
C.
E. J. FOUST, CoMmissionenr PRECINCT MNo. 4

1 P T 1 |

OLTON, TEXAS November 18, 1933.

E\q.f;; .,_#- ;‘,-
Hon, J. H. Walker, b
Land Commissioner, ol
Austin, Texas.
e d ) .-ﬂ/r.’/ /Efr
Dear Sir: IR 13337

on the 5th of October Mr. A. L, Harrls, surveyor
from Lubboek, Texas, filed a copy of a survey of the south
boundary line of Lamb County with the County Clerk. We
understand that he also filed a copy with you for your
approval,

Some two years ago Mr, Harris came before the
Commissioners! Court of Lamb County stating that the line
between Lamb and Hockley countles should be re-surveyed.

No action was ever taken by the Lamb County Commissioners!
Céourt authorizing the work; nor have we accepted the survey
as filed with the County Clerk,

If the work was necessary, and is correct, we may
still approve the work and accept same, But I am not com-
mitting the court in any way on this proposition, for we
have had no discussion on that phase as yet.

Very truly yours,

TQHIH.E .

RECEIVED

NOV 20 mgs

REFERRED TO map
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"
R, D. BRYANT, CoOMMISSIONER PRECINCT Mo, 1
C. A. DANIEL, CoMmMissionEr PRECINGT Mo, 2
C, E. STRAWN, CoMMISSIONER PRECINCT Mo, 3
E. J. FOUST, COMMISSIGNER PRECINCT No. 4

SIMOM D. HAY. COUNTY JUDGE

STAMLEY A, DOSS, COUNTY CLERK

C. 0. GRIFFIM, TAX COLLECTOR

ROY GILBERT, TAx ASSCSSOR

HERBERT C. MARTIMN. COUNTY ATTORMEY
BESSIE BELLOMY. COunTY TREASURER

L. 0. ROCHELLE. COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT II i
MALLORY ETTER, DISTRICT CLERK rod - o i L
LEN IRVIM. SHERIFF i CHs
OrLTON, TEXAS December 1, 1933.
RECEIVED
Hon. J. H. Walker
Land Gnmissioner: FRRENRER e £ ¥ DEC 4 1933
Austin, Texas. See ERERSE oy
Dear Sir: REFERRED TO map

Surveyor A. L. Harris, of Lubbock, has submitted
field notes of the line between Lamb and Hockley countles,.
While no survey has been ordered by the County Court or
the Commissioners' Gourt, still we want to investigate the
matter fully before taking sny definite action or entirely
ignoring his survey and report.

About the year 1908, the time the county was
organized, Surveyor W, H. Tilson, who was also the first
surveyor of Lamb County, ran its north, west and south
lines., In 1916 Surveyor W. D. Twichell, acting for Lamb
County, ran the north and west lines of Lamb county, and
reported them, I presume, His southwest corner of Lamb
county is in 1line with Tilson's south line of Lamb county.
The Tilson line crosses the east line of League No.700 at
a point 1201.1 varas from its northeast corner, while Mr.
Harris' line crosses it 1265.1 varss south of the corner,
making Mr, Harris' 64 varas further south at thatipoint.

Mr. Twichell's southwest corner of Lamb County is 2141.9

varas west of the east line of League No. 700, while Mr, Harris!
corner is only 1260 west of that line, making him fall 881.9
varas east of Twichell.

If the Tilson line is not on file and binding on us
all, then the only wuestion we would have to ralse 1s about
the sufficiency of the markers and the connection that
should be made from this peoint, Harris' corner, to Twichell's
corner. We understand that the Twichell line 1is binding between
Lamb and Balley.

Any information and suggestions in addition to the
conversation I had with Mr. Blucher will be appreclated.

truly rs, i

AT 6 e ]
f{...- - . IIII\J -5 Lf] .
County Judge, LAMB County, T #

Cotenti. (796
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SIMON D. HAY, COUNTY JUDGE
ETANLEY A, DOSS, COUNTY CLERK R. D. BRYAMNT, CoOMMISSIONER PRECINCGT Mo, 1
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Commissioner, General Land Office
Austin, ‘lexas

J In re: Hockley-Bailey County Line
Dear Sir:
It has been called to my attentlon as Gounty Judge of
Lamb Gounty that there 1S some sort of 2 movement on
foot to change the now exlstlng boundary line between
ty as established %y ., H, Tillson

Hocklev and Lamb Goun
in ;?lé.

Acting for the Uounty Gourt of Lamb County, 1 take this
method of protesting and objecting to any and all oro-
a 1 Bl

nosed changes in this line, as the same will necessarily
1 L ,:LJ i Tan 'h '---.--:. v | r.'-.lﬁ [ d H 1’1 i intr
change the legal line between Lamb and HOG: ey county
vithout the permission of Lamb County, and will also
move the SE corner ol ;glley_caunty about_900 yards east
over on Lamb Uounty, which will necessarily change and

alter the boundary between Lamb and Bailey county.

Under the circumstances 1 see no need nor occasion for
sttempting to alter or change the present existing bound-
ary, as recogunized by your department and all counties
affected thereby, and feel sure that it will cause much
innecessary expense and trouble if any attempt is made

he existing lines. :

-

to alter t!

x J
£ very tONy,

) 22920 .

T 5;35? Judge, Lamb County, e



e

EltirTee SHI7E

Soptember 1, 1934

Judge 3imon L. ilay,
Clton, Texaa, =

)

I havo yo rotaest of iugust 27th relative

Deer Sir:

to the position of the corner of Lamb county, &s estab=- -

lished by lir lerris, &s Egainst that ostablished by ¥. He
Tillson in 1910,

T would like to lmow if you are contemplating
ro-marking of the lines of the county line of Lamb county,
or whether it is your intention to file any further papers
in eonnection with this protest.

Very truly yours,

Commlgsionoxr

Bluchor:eb



SIMON D, HAY, CoumTy Jupsr

STANLEY A, DOSS, CouNTY CLERK

ROY GILBERT, TAX ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR
HERBERT €. MARTIH, COUNTY ATTORNEY
MRS, W. P. HCDANIEL, COUNTY TREASURER
F. 0. BOLES. COUNTY SUPTRINTENDINT

1. B. HOLT, DisTRICY CLERE

LEH IRVIM, SHIEIFF

R. 0. BRYAHT, COMMISSIONER PRECIH
. A. DANIEL, CONMMISSIONER PRECI

Hon., J. H. Walker,
General Land Commissioner,
Austin, Tex

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find ce fulfl d cof oy of a Resolution
of the Lamb County Commissioners' Court protesting against any

+-

change in the boundary lines of Lhis county.

In view of the fact that we have a letter from your
department promising that the A,L.Harris survey would not be
recog hlyeﬁ and further assuring me in person, as County Judge
of L;mb County, and Mr. Alvin Allison, County Judge of Hockley
County, that the said A.L.Harris survey would not be recognlzed,
we are indeed surprised to: learn that the General Land Office
has recognized sa id survey. Under what possible law did your
department recognize this survey?

We have advised our tax assessor to disr
survey and the Abstract books lissued by the Genera

egard this
:
in so far as it affects a change in our boundary 1

i ind Offic

A €

Judge, Lamb Countys Texas.

e ;..J.:-\.t.-;].'

RECENVED
MAR 9 71536 L

REPERRED TO WAP 2l

=997



RESOLUTIOEN

WHERLAS, one A, L. Harris of Lubbock County, Texus, has for the
past pumber of years been endeavoring to secure lamb County and Hockley
County to chernge the boundary lines between said counties as same
has existed for the past twenty years or more; and
WEEREAS, the said A. L. Harries has run & boundary line and
has furnished the fleld notes to each of said sounties, claiming that
the sald eountles had entered into a comtraot with him whereby he was
to establish the boundary line; and
WHEREAS, lamb County, Texas, did rot enter into any contraet
with the said A, L, Harris and has refused at all times to recognize
the line which he has rum; amd
. WHERLAS, heretofore the Commissiomers' Court of lamb County,
Texas, acting by snd through the Honorable Simom D. Hay as County Judge
of lamb County, Texns, has had correspondemce with the Gemeral land
Office of the State of Texas at Austirn, Texas, protesting against the
regognition by the land Office of the said A, L. Harris line; and
WHEREAS, on [December 15, 1833, J. H. ¥alker, Commissioner of
the Gemeral land Office, wsrote the Howorable Simon . Hay, County Judge
of Lamb County, Texns, as follows:
"I have written Mr A L Harris todey, returning fleld notes
made by him of this line, which were received by this depart-
ment om October €, 1833 that until such time as this depart-
ment shell receive a certified copy of the order from the
county court showing appointment of Nr Harris as surveyor,
together with any instructions givem in commection therewith,
and the court order showing return and approval of his field
notes and sketches; also, it will be necessary to file a
certified copy of his field potes showing that they are true
and correct coples of those filed with the county clerk.
These imstruments will be alike from both Lamb and Hoelley
eounties., . 4 : '
"In my opinion, this department umder the law, could mot
receive and file county lime field notes umtil they are
approved and made final by the counties affeoted.”

and

wa \{l‘h}ﬁ_ L \?'-C“s\* _slircr. :
. _ . YHLREAE, the last abstract books issued by the Gemeral Land

QH“
Office at Austin, Texas, show that the land Comsissioner has recogrized
the field notes of the survey as rum by Harris and proposes to recognize

o such line a: line between Lamb and Hoeckley Counties, Texas; and
S=800 —



WHEREAS, each of said counties is satisfied with the line as it
has existed for a number of years and doesnot desire the line to be
changed as in accordance with the Harris field notes:

¥O®, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissiomers' Cowt of
lamb County, Texas, that we condemm the efforts of the said A, L.
Harris to seoure & change in the boundary line, ané we further protest
against the Gemeral land Office's recognizing sald field ndes of
the A. L. Harris boundary lime in direct opposition amd conflict to
their promises and agreements and statemerts as comtained im their
letter of lecember 15, 1933, a portion of whioh is gquoted above; and

Ve respectfully request the Comudissioner of the Oemeral Lamd
Office to eancel his recognition of the Harris boundary lime amd to
pernit the boundery line between Lamb and Hockley County to be and
resAin the same as it has been for a number of years heretofore; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be furnished
to the Commissioner of the Gemeral land Office at Austin, Texas, and
that he be requested not to disturb the existing boundary line between

said countles.

Dope in open court at a regular session of the Commissionerst
Court of lLamb Coumty, Texas, in Olton, Texas, omn this the 2% 3

d.-r of March, A. [. 1938.

ATTESRS T

CMSGGGI



STATE OF TEXAS §
OOUNTY OF LAMB i

I, 8. A, Doss, Oounty Olerk of Lamb Oounty,
Texas, do hereby certify that the abowve and foregning
is a true and correct copy of the Resolution passed
by the Eomiasicnar's Oouxrt of Lamb Oounty, Texas, as
gsame appears now of record in my office in Volume 3,
Page of the Commigsioners Oourt Minutes of Lamb
Uounty, Texas.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this
2lth day of March, A, D, 1936

E- A. DDES. Umlnt}? Glﬂk.

Lamb County, T e x a 8 .
i f

By: O ‘

GDunTic =S ppr.
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Judge Simon D. Hﬁy.
Olton, Texas

My dear Judge Hay:

This will acknowledge recelpt of your le tter of
March 25th with resolution enclosed protesting any changes in
abstract of surveys along the Hockley-Lamb county line., I was

80 v surprised to recgive letter because I realized
that"¥he Hockley=-Lamb uuu&%?“iégu:ot filed, IMr Harris' re-
port on his survey of this li¥e was received on October 6,
1933 end returned to him on December 15th of that year.

Examinetion of the new volume of State abstracts
does show that League 700 at the SW corner of lamb county was
abstracted in that volume. This matter has been investigatead,
and I find that it was done thru oversight. The report by Mr
Herris on his survey of the Cochran-Bailey county line was re-
ceived in this office on Jenuary 6, 1934; and correction of the
abstract of surveys on that line was started, but this work was
discontinued after my conversetion with you in the office over
the dispute which had arisen as to the correctness of the Harris
report on the Hoeckley-lamb line,

Thru some inadvertence the ebstract of this league #700
was carried into this recent abstract volume, This, however, is
purely an error, The abstract clerk is today advising the assess-
ors of th, four counties in which this league is situated, to
disregard the acreeges abstracted for this league and to use the
previous figures, which appeared first in abstract volume 36 for
1913, I am sure that this will straighten out the matter, and I
regret that this error occurred,

I might state for your information that the reports
by Mr Haerris on the Hockley-Terry, Cochran~Bailey, Cochran-
and Terry-Yoakum county lines are held up for the present and rili
not be approved at this time,

I shall be pleased to hear from you as soon &s decision
has been reached in the matter of the lines affeeting ybur county,

Very truly yours,

Blucher:eb Acting Commissioner
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YOAKUN - CUCHRAN CUUNTY BOUNDARY LINE REPORT Fage 1

FOREVWORD: -

In the sult Lyan Co., et, V8 Garza Co., nu.mmum
ecourt was that the common corner of Hoekley-Cochran-Terry and Yoakum
gountles was not marked on the ﬂ.MMhﬂﬁiM%l
due west of the SW carner of L d.umﬂlﬂl.ﬂ. Jones,
and having boen employed by Te ey ecounties to survey and
mark their common boundary 1ine in aum with sald decree, I
placed an A e¢oncrete corner for sald common corner at a point 30 miles
due west of the said 8W cormer of Lubbock County ae marked by seid Jones
whieh is located in section 1 Ploek X Publie Sghool iands at a point
thet 1s 147 va. east and 157 veres north of its SW eorner; from thisg
county eormer I began and ran & true west line to the Texms-lew Hexico
State line to form the south line of Coshran and the na th line of
Yoskum eounty; after observetlons on the polar star at -1unpt1an 1
projected tils line west observing lnstructions given by the US department
for ur!.ng dm & secant, broken at each six mile interval.

ey ~leikitsey Eart - Wadl 2o f .

Btgl.nni ltlt one at the common eorners of Hook ley-Cochran-Terry
and Yoakum wunuu located as above stated; Thence west at 147 eross
the caleulated line between seetions 1 Biock X and 10 Bloek G, at 888 vs
cross the calculated line between sections 9 and 10, at 1027.2 ve, ecross
north-gouth fenee line, at 1811.7 vs. pass 139 va. north of 4 inch well
casing set by U.i.Ragedsle for the N¢ ecorner of Bloek K, andin the south
iine of “lock U as setl by Ragsdele, et 1833 vs. s 2040 vs. north of the
Rhodes~Flsher eorner whieh, ‘get to sark the 5& corner of seetion 22
Floek Dj this corner is how m by succor red set about 1 vs., east of
north-gouth fence line and hes 3 sand stones arcund it, and 1s loeated in
very rough blown out sand. r sand-hill lamd; et 1901 vs. set ipron
post marker (: ses note for ﬁn tion of marker) the end of mile one.

Peglnoing mile two at the end of mile one, Thence west at 1243.7
ve. the u:tnlm line between sectlons 7 and@, at 1901 ﬂ. set irom
post marker, for the and of mile two.

Beginning mile three at the end of mile two, Thence west at 580.6 vs
the caleulated line between sections 6 and 7, at 1809 vs. the caloulated
line bLotween sections 5 and &, st 1874 ve. north-gouth fenee line which
interzects ecst-west fence line 142 ws. south of county line, & plle of
small rocks is under fence 3.5 ve. east of the Intersection ar fences,
which are probsbly in the location made by Ragsdale for the south common
corner of sections 5 and 6, &t 1001 vs, set iron post marker, the tlﬁ’nf
mile three.

Peginning mile four at the end of mlle three, thence west at 11&. }
ve. the line between sections 4 end §, =t 1901 ve. get Llron post marker
for the end of milo four.

Peginning mile filve at the end of mile four, thenve west at 438.5 v
the caleulated line between sections 3 and 4, 2t 1641 vs, the celeulated
line between sec¢tions 2 and 3, in all 1901 vs, set iron post marker for
the end of mile five.

Beginning mile six at the end of mile five, thence west at about
135 ve. pass about 6O ve. south of high sand hili, at 934.5 vs, the
caleulated line betwéen sections 1 and 2, at 1901 ve. set 1iron post marker
for the end of mile slx.

beginning mile seven at the end of miie six, thence west ¢t 220.5 v
the caleulated line between gectlon 1 bloek G snd section 8 bloeck P, at
1901 ve. pet 1lron post morker the end of mile seven.

feginiing mile eight at the end of mile thence west atl3l v
the caloulated line botwesn pections 8 snd 253“ 65 vs, fence line, this

fonee line intersects untmﬂ fenee iine 8 vo ;
't 1797 vs puss about 210 ve of fonce m: 3: nm
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LHE. STATE: CF TEXES f In the Countr Court of Cochran

1

COUNTY OF  goohran 1 County, Texcs, A e, Torm, A.D.1%R

In Tte Yetter of Establishing the __Cochran iW and

Yosakum Caunty Roundary Line.
This the /gy dey of LDee Lo 1684 - came one T

ba aonsider=d the =grort. sonsistin of tr-ewritten field notes
and tlue primt map. of 4. L.7arris, Surveror, who heretofore
having tees Anty ﬁgﬂ ipintly emploved b¥ srid Counties to survey
coundary 1ine, and the court havines examined the
same, it is ordered by the court that said rervort be and is
hercby in all resmccts a =roved, and seid re~ort has been duly

aid

o

filed for record in durlicate with the County Clerk of

county.

The “TA.Z OF TEXAS

COUMTY OF _ gochypan i I, -pwmSEieh, .. Cletk of the

County court of said county, do heret=r zartifr that the above ar

foreroing instrument in writin:~ is a full, true and correct cony

b

of an order of the County Court of said County, a-»roving the
rerort of 4.L.7arris, Surver-or, in the matter of estatlishinr

the true boundarr 1line between Cochran County andYoakum

Countv: as same was filed 7Tor record the y@ day of Qee.

L.D. 193 4, and recorded in Vol. /__ 17 ‘)[g)‘i_nutes of County
Court of said county, and also remain on file in my office amon
the paners of said rerort.

"itness my hand and seal of ortice, 'n _Morton, Texas,

this the 4 pday ol < o /

Clerk County Court of Cochran
(seal) Countrr, Texas.

County, Ta?ﬁ"



THE STATE OF TEXAS [ In the Countr Court of Yoelum

*
COUGTY OF Yoakum | County, Texcs, foee. Torm, A.D.195 4.
T Tre Yatter of Establishing the _ Yoakum and
Cochran County Roundary Line.

This the jgm-_day o alDee i, 158 4 ;came on to

a consider.d the »erort, somsistin: of tr-ewritten field notes

or

and tlue pptit map . of LA.L.7arris, Survevor, who heretofore

havinge kee- Anit and jointly emploved by srid Countles to survey

and mrrk aaid soundary Vine, and the court havines examined the

game, it 1s ordered by the court that said rerort be and is
hereby in all resmects & ~roved, and seid re~ort has been duly
filed for record in durlicate with the County Clerk of said
county.

()Md Aoy s

Count;” Judre Yoakum County, Texas
The “TA.E OF TEXAS §
%
COUTY OF  Yoakum { I, w.H.Hague, __Clerk of the

County court of said county, do hereb certif:r.that the above =
fore~ains instrurent in writin~ is & full, true and correct com
of an order of the County Court- of said County, a~vroving the
rerort of k.l."arris, Surveror, in the matter of est&hlishinf.

the true boundar~ line between Yoakum Countv and Cochran

Countv: as sa~e was filed 7Tor record the ,,#day of lee.,
[of

L.Dw 193 &, snd recordéd in Vol & = Yinmtes of County

Court of said county, and also remain on file in my office amon
the paners of said renort.

“itness my hand and seal of ortice, ‘n _ Plains, Texas,

this the /o day -of lQee Ll 192 4

clerk County C *u“t of Yoakum
(seal) Count -, Texas.

Etna /B Luntbonchiss
Conitiy, 25007 | ,&?/ M




THE STATH OF TRYXAS g

COTNTY OF  voakuM k

I, W.H.Hague, S Countyr Clerik or _ Yoakum 5

County, Texas. do herecy sertify that the forepolny iz a true
correst cory of & fr-ewritten and tiue rrint mar renort oL

b.L.Harris, Surveror, who was duly suthorized to survey and

wap” the boundary iine tetween  Cochran county and
Yoakum . Comnty, tncother with its certificate of

autrentizatim, wes filed for record in durlizate bt o pffdce

and duly

=

% q oy
oo 1954

t+is the éﬁgi_ﬁa? of AQee . 0

sony in the Cler™s Records and omc zonv in the Survavors Récord:

Titnass mv hand and the of "icial seal, at m~ of 'ice in Plains

Texas, this the /o : A.D. 193 4 .

W%/W s

County Cler¥ Ynakum oount:, Texas

m .55 u()é‘



Sgal

Cowrite, SSOO0T

THE STATY COF TEX&S e |

COITY QOF Cochran {

I, D.T.Smith, Countr Cler¥ o Cochre

County, Texas. do heretyr zertify that the foreroins is a true
correst cony of & Lrrewritten and tlue rrint —an renort of

L.L.Harris, Survevor, who was duly authorized to survey and

rmar the boundary iine tetween Cochran ____County and
. Yo kum County, torether with its certificate ‘of

suttentization, wes filed for record .in durlizate In mv offich

this the some dayr of JQce. A:D..195 4, .and duly

recorded the same dar in Srecial County Line Volume ‘0.l : one

et

aony in the Clers Records and one zomy

n the Survavors Regords.

Titness mr hand and the of“icial seal, at mr of "ice in Morton

Texas, this the« 7 Ma_da: of 4AQ<e. ) e 00 4

(e - R
Countr Clerk Cochran County, Texac




Cpsrife, SO0
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